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Part I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

BURLINGTON STORES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF (LOSS) INCOME

(Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  
  2020   2019  
         

REVENUES:         
Net sales  $ 797,996  $ 1,628,547 
Other revenue   3,527   5,647 

Total revenue   801,523   1,634,194 
COSTS AND EXPENSES:         
Cost of sales   782,184   961,318 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   485,088   517,378 
Costs related to debt amendments   4,352   (382)
Depreciation and amortization   54,291   50,641 
Impairment charges - long-lived assets   1,924   — 
Other income - net   (2,124)   (2,092)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   202   — 
Interest expense   14,693   13,371 

Total costs and expenses   1,340,610   1,540,234 
(Loss) income before income tax (benefit) expense   (539,087)   93,960 
Income tax (benefit) expense   (205,359)   16,195 

Net (loss) income  $ (333,728)  $ 77,765 
         

Net (loss) income per common share:         
Common stock - basic  $ (5.09)  $ 1.18 
Common stock - diluted  $ (5.09)  $ 1.15 

Weighted average number of common shares:         
Common stock - basic   65,572   66,104 
Common stock - diluted   65,572   67,730

 

 
See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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BURLINGTON STORES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME

(Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands)

 
  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  
  2020   2019  
         
Net (loss) income  $ (333,728)  $ 77,765 
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:         

Interest rate derivative contracts:         
Net unrealized losses arising during the period   (9,609)   (3,272)
Reclassification into earnings during the period   1,108   (185)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (8,501)   (3,457)
Total comprehensive (loss) income  $ (342,229)  $ 74,308

 

 
See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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BURLINGTON STORES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

 
 

  May 2,   February 1,   May 4,  
  2020   2020   2019  
ASSETS             
Current assets:             
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,488,470  $ 403,074  $ 105,031 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   6,582   6,582   21,882 
Accounts receivable—net   12,375   91,508   99,461 
Merchandise inventories   625,908   777,248   895,813 
Assets held for disposal   2,261   2,261   — 
Prepaid and other current assets   94,284   136,698   129,614 

Total current assets   2,229,880   1,417,371   1,251,801 
Property and equipment—net   1,407,082   1,403,173   1,288,180 
Operating lease assets   2,436,761   2,397,111   2,144,757 
Tradenames   238,000   238,000   238,000 
Favorable leases—net   683   731   941 
Goodwill   47,064   47,064   47,064 
Deferred tax assets   4,661   4,678   4,191 
Other assets   276,546   85,731   90,305 
Total assets  $ 6,640,677  $ 5,593,859  $ 5,065,239 
             
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY             
Current liabilities:             
Accounts payable  $ 701,922  $ 759,107  $ 707,672 
Current operating lease liabilities   269,016   302,185   273,348 
Other current liabilities   380,789   397,032   359,818 
Current maturities of long term debt   3,679   3,577   3,052 

Total current liabilities   1,355,406   1,461,901   1,343,890 
Long term debt   2,304,094   1,001,723   1,133,385 
Long term operating lease liabilities   2,370,861   2,322,000   2,045,743 
Other liabilities   112,092   97,798   83,393 
Deferred tax liabilities   219,123   182,288   180,280 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)             
Stockholders’ equity:             
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value: authorized: 50,000,000
   shares; no shares issued and outstanding   —   —   — 
Common stock, $0.0001 par value:             
   Authorized: 500,000,000 shares;             
   Issued: 80,084,171 shares, 79,882,506 shares and 79,332,577 shares, respectively;             
   Outstanding: 65,846,701 shares, 65,929,972 shares and 66,366,098 shares, respectively   7   7   7 
Additional paid-in-capital   1,737,868   1,587,146   1,520,244 
Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (128,931)   204,797   (182,554)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (27,461)   (18,960)   (7,070)
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,302,382)   (1,244,841)   (1,052,079)

Total stockholders' equity   279,101   528,149   278,548 
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 6,640,677  $ 5,593,859  $ 5,065,239

 

 
See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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BURLINGTON STORES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands)

  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  

  2020   2019  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES         
Net (loss) income  $ (333,728)  $ 77,765 
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities         

Depreciation and amortization   54,291   50,641 
Impairment charges—long-lived assets   1,924   — 
Amortization of deferred financing costs   479   330 
Accretion of long term debt instruments   1,562   203 
Deferred income taxes   (4,146)   2,993 
Non-cash loss on extinguishment of debt   202   — 
Non-cash stock compensation expense   17,352   9,427 
Non-cash lease expense   1,174   4,057 
Cash received from landlord allowances   5,807   12,213 

Changes in assets and liabilities:         
Accounts receivable   89,367   (20,170)
Merchandise inventories   151,340   57,864 
Prepaid and other current assets   42,415   (6,028)
Accounts payable   (70,377)   (140,767)
Other current liabilities   (40,553)   2,515 
Other long term assets and long term liabilities   (192,735)   3,080 

Other operating activities   3,891   68 
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   (271,735)   54,191 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES         
Cash paid for property and equipment   (62,463)   (83,781)
Other investing activities   (146)   (72)
Net cash (used in) investing activities   (62,609)   (83,853)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES         
Proceeds from long term debt—ABL Line of Credit   400,000   588,300 
Principal payments on long term debt—ABL Line of Credit   —   (438,300)
Proceeds from long term debt—Convertible Note   805,000   — 
Proceeds from long term debt—Secured Note   300,000   — 
Purchase of treasury shares   (57,542)   (130,319)
Proceeds from stock option exercises   1,454   1,821 
Deferred financing costs   (26,846)   — 
Other financing activities   (2,326)   917 
Net cash provided by financing activities   1,419,740   22,419 
Increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents   1,085,396   (7,243)
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents at beginning of period   409,656   134,156 
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents at end of period  $ 1,495,052  $ 126,913 
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:         
Interest paid  $ 8,566  $ 12,543 
Income tax payments - net  $ 104  $ 1,179 
Non-cash investing activities:         
Accrued purchases of property and equipment  $ 57,219  $ 46,702

 

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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BURLINGTON STORES, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

May 2, 2020
(Unaudited)

 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

As of May 2, 2020, Burlington Stores, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively with its subsidiaries, the Company), through its indirect subsidiary
Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation (BCFWC), has expanded its store base to 736 retail stores, which includes temporarily closed stores.

These unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of Burlington Stores, Inc. and its subsidiaries. All inter-
company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are unaudited, but in the
opinion of management reflect all adjustments (which are of a normal and recurring nature) necessary for the fair presentation of the results of operations
for the interim periods presented. Certain information and note disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) have been condensed or omitted. These Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 1, 2020 (Fiscal 2019 10-K). The balance sheet at February 1, 2020 presented herein has
been derived from the audited Consolidated Financial Statements contained in the Fiscal 2019 10-K. Because of the COVID-19 pandemic discussed below,
and because the Company’s business is seasonal in nature, the operating results for the three month period ended May 2, 2020 are not necessarily indicative
of results for the fiscal year.

Accounting policies followed by the Company are described in Note 1, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” included in Part II, Item 8 of
the Fiscal 2019 10-K.

Fiscal Year

The Company defines its fiscal year as the 52- or 53-week period ending on the Saturday closest to January 31. The current fiscal year ending
January 30, 2021 (Fiscal 2020) and the prior fiscal year ended February 1, 2020 (Fiscal 2019) both consist of 52 weeks.

COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus (known as COVID-19) outbreak to be a global pandemic. As
a result, the Company began the temporary closing of some of its stores, and effective March 22, 2020, it made the decision to temporarily close all of its
stores, distribution centers (other than sporadic processing of received inventory) and corporate offices to combat the rapid spread of COVID-19. All stores,
distribution centers and corporate offices remained temporarily closed as of May 2, 2020.
 

These developments have caused significant disruptions to the Company’s business and have had a significant adverse impact on its financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows, the extent of which will be primarily based on the duration of the store closures, as well as the timing and
extent of any recovery in traffic and consumer spending at the Company’s stores. As of May 29, 2020, approximately 400 of the Company’s stores, as well
as its distribution centers, have been reopened, and the Company expects the majority of its stores to reopen by mid-June 2020. However, the Company is
currently unable to determine whether, when or how the conditions surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic will change, including the impact that social
distancing protocols will have on the Company’s operations, the degree to which the Company’s customers will patronize its stores and any impact from
potential subsequent additional outbreaks.

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the temporary closing of stores, the Company provided two weeks of financial support to associates
impacted by these store closures and by the shutdown of distribution centers. The Company temporarily furloughed most store and distribution center
associates, as well as some corporate associates, but continues to provide benefits to furloughed associates, including paying 100% of their current medical
benefit premiums. As the Company reopens its stores, it has begun to recall furloughed associates.
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In order to maintain maximum financial flexibility during these uncertain times, the Company initiated several debt transactions. During March
2020, the Company borrowed $400 million on its existing $600 million senior secured asset-based revolving credit facility (the ABL Line of Credit). On
April 16, 2020, the Company issued $805 million of 2.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2025 (the Convertible Notes), and BCFWC issued $300 million
of 6.25% Senior Secured Notes due 2025 (the Secured Notes). Refer to Note 4, “Long Term Debt,” for further discussion regarding these debt transactions.

Additionally, the Company took the following steps to further enhance its financial flexibility:

 • Carefully managed operating expenses, working capital and capital expenditures, including ceasing substantially all buying activity.
 • Negotiated rent deferral agreements with landlords.
 • Suspended the Company’s share repurchase program.
 • The Company’s CEO voluntarily agreed to not take a salary; the Company’s board of directors voluntarily forfeited their cash

compensation; the Company’s executive leadership team voluntarily agreed to decrease their salary by 50%, and smaller salary
reductions have been temporarily put in place for all employees through a certain level. It is anticipated that this compensation will be
reinstated when a significant number of the Company’s stores reopen.

 • The annual incentive bonus payments related to Fiscal 2019 performance, as well as merit pay increases for Fiscal 2020, have been
delayed to later in the fiscal year after the Company has more clarity regarding the impact of COVID-19.

Although the Company has ceased most of its merchandise purchasing activity during this period, a significant amount of inventory remained at
stores and in distribution centers prior to the temporary closures discussed above. Due to the aging of this inventory, as well as the impact of seasonality on
the Company’s merchandise, the Company recognized inventory markdowns of $271.9 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020. These
charges are included in “Cost of sales” on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of (Loss) Income.
 

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) was signed into law, which provides emergency
economic assistance for American workers, families and businesses affected by the COVID-19 pandemic. The economic relief package includes
government loan enhancement programs and various tax provisions to help improve liquidity for American businesses. Based on the Company’s
preliminary evaluation of the CARES Act, the Company currently believes that it qualifies for certain employer refundable payroll credits, deferral of
applicable payroll taxes, net operating loss carryback and immediate expensing for eligible qualified improvement property. The Company recorded a tax
benefit of $62.5 million in its effective income tax rate for the three month period ended May 2, 2020, for the increased benefit from net operating loss
carryback to earlier years when the tax rate was higher than the current year. The Company intends to continue to review and consider any available
potential benefits under the CARES Act for which it qualifies, including those described above.
 

The Company could experience other potential adverse impacts as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, including, but not limited to, charges from
adjustments to the carrying amount of goodwill and other intangible assets or long-lived asset impairment charges. In addition, the negative impacts of the
COVID-19 pandemic may result in further changes in the amount of valuation allowance required. Actual results may differ materially from the
Company’s current estimates as the scope of the COVID-19 pandemic evolves, depending largely, though not exclusively, on the duration and extent of the
disruption to its business.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

Reference Rate Reform

On March 12, 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2020-04, “Facilitation of the
Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting,” which aims to address accounting consequences that could result from the global markets’
anticipated transition away from the use of the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) and other interbank offered rates to alternative reference rates. The
amendments in this update provide optional expedients and exceptions for applying GAAP to contracts, hedging relationships, and other transactions
affected by reference rate reform if certain criteria are met. The amendments in this update apply only to contracts, hedging relationships, and other
transactions that reference LIBOR or another reference rate expected to be discontinued because of reference rate reform. The optional amendments are
effective for all entities as of March 12, 2020, through December 31, 2022. The Company intends to elect to apply certain of the optional expedients when
evaluating the impact of reference rate reform on its debt and derivative instruments that reference LIBOR.
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Intangible Assets

On January 26, 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-04, “Intangibles—Goodwill and Other: Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment,” which
aims to simplify the subsequent measurement of goodwill by eliminating Step 2 from the goodwill impairment test. Under the new guidance, goodwill
impairment will be measured as the amount by which the carrying value exceeds the fair value. The loss recognized should not exceed the total amount of
goodwill allocated to the reporting unit. The new guidance became effective for the Company as of the beginning of Fiscal 2020. Adoption of this guidance
did not have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-15, “Intangibles—Goodwill and Other—Internal-Use Software: Customer’s Accounting for
Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract.” This ASU requires that implementation costs incurred in a
hosting arrangement that is a service contract be assessed in accordance with the existing guidance in Subtopic 350-40, “Internal-Use Software.”
Accordingly, costs incurred during the preliminary project stage must be expensed as incurred, while costs incurred during the application development
stage must be capitalized. Capitalized implementation costs associated with a hosting arrangement that is a service contract must be expensed over the term
of the hosting arrangement. Additionally, the new guidance requires that the expense of these capitalized costs be presented in the same line item in the
statements of income as the fees associated with the hosting element of the arrangement. The new guidance became effective for the Company as of the
beginning of Fiscal 2020. Adoption of this guidance did not have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

There were no other new accounting standards that had a material impact on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements during
the three month period ended May 2, 2020, and there were no new accounting standards or pronouncements that were issued but not yet effective as of May
2, 2020 that the Company expects to have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations upon becoming effective.

2. Stockholders’ Equity

Activity for the three month periods ended May 2, 2020 and May 4, 2019 in the Company’s stockholders’ equity are summarized below:
  (in thousands, except share data)  

  Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-in   Accumulated  

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive  Treasury Stock      

  Shares   Amount   Capital   
Deficit

(Earnings)   Loss   Shares   Amount   Total  
Balance at February 1, 2020   79,882,506  $ 7  $ 1,587,146  $ 204,797  $ (18,960)   (13,952,534)  $ (1,244,841)  $ 528,149 
Net loss   —   —   —   (333,728)   —   —   —   (333,728)
Stock options exercised   180,950   —   1,454   —   —   —   —   1,454 
Shares used for tax withholding   —   —   —   —   —   (41,363)   (7,383)   (7,383)
Shares purchased as part of publicly
announced programs   —   —   —   —   —   (243,573)   (50,158)   (50,158)
Vesting of restricted shares, net of
forfeitures of 4,166 restricted shares   20,715   —   —   —   —   —   —   — 
Stock based compensation   —   —   17,352   —   —   —   —   17,352 
Equity component of convertible notes
issuance, net   —   —   131,916   —   —   —   —   131,916 
Unrealized losses on interest rate
derivative contracts, net of related tax
benefit of $3.6 million   —   —   —   —   (9,609)   —   —   (9,609)
Amount reclassified into
earnings, net of related taxes of $0.4 million   —   —   —   —   1,108   —   —   1,108 
Balance at May 2, 2020   80,084,171  $ 7  $ 1,737,868  $ (128,931)  $ (27,461)   (14,237,470)  $ (1,302,382)  $ 279,101
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  (in thousands, except share data)  

  Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-in   Accumulated  

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive  Treasury Stock      
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   (Loss) Income   Shares   Amount   Total  

Balance at February 2, 2019   79,224,669  $ 7  $ 1,508,996  $ (260,919)  $ (3,613)   (12,079,572)  $ (921,761)  $ 322,710 
Net income   —   —   —   77,765   —   —   —   77,765 
Stock options exercised   110,493   —   1,821   —   —   —   —   1,821 
Shares used for tax withholding   —   —   —   —   —   (45,447)   (7,538)   (7,538)
Shares purchased as part of publicly
announced programs   —   —   —   —   —   (841,460)   (122,780)   (122,780)
Issuance of restricted shares, net of
forfeitures of 4,344 restricted shares   (2,585)   —   —   —   —   —   —   — 
Stock based compensation   —   —   9,427   —   —   —   —   9,427 
Unrealized losses on interest rate
derivative contracts, net of related taxes of
$1.3 million   —   —   —   —   (3,272)   —   —   (3,272)
Amount reclassified into
earnings, net of related taxes of
$0.1 million   —   —   —   —   (185)   —   —   (185)
Cumulative-effect adjustment   —   —   —   600   —   —   —   600 
Balance at May 4, 2019   79,332,577  $ 7  $ 1,520,244  $ (182,554)  $ (7,070)   (12,966,479)  $ (1,052,079)  $ 278,548

 

  

 

3. Lease Commitments

The Company’s leases primarily consist of stores, distribution facilities and office space under operating and finance leases that will expire
principally during the next 30 years. The leases typically include renewal options at five year intervals and escalation clauses. Lease renewals are only
included in the lease liability to the extent that they are reasonably assured of being exercised. The Company’s leases typically provide for contingent
rentals based on a percentage of gross sales. Contingent rentals are not included in the lease liability, and they are recognized as variable lease cost when
incurred.

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the associated store closures discussed above, the Company worked with landlords to modify payment
terms for certain leases. The FASB has provided relief under ASC 842, “Leases,” related to the COVID-19 pandemic. Under this relief, companies can
make a policy election on how to treat lease concessions resulting directly from COVID-19, provided that the modified contracts result in total cash flows
that are substantially the same or less than the cash flows in the original contract. The Company has made the policy election to account for lease
concessions that result from the COVID-19 pandemic as if they were made under enforceable rights under the original contract. Additionally, the Company
has elected to account for these concessions outside of the lease modification framework described under ASC 842. As a result, deferred payments related
to these leases are included in the line item “Other current liabilities” on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.
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The following is a schedule of the Company’s future lease payments:
  (in thousands)  

Fiscal Year  
Operating

Leases   
Finance
Leases  

2020 (remainder)  $ 297,615  $ 4,598 
2021   432,881   6,841 
2022   416,766   7,513 
2023   395,076   7,589 
2024   361,574   7,417 
2025   327,606   5,298 
Thereafter   1,102,645   33,353 
Total future minimum lease payments   3,334,163   72,609 
Amount representing interest   (694,286)   (23,101)
Total lease liabilities   2,639,877   49,508 
Less: current portion of lease liabilities   (269,016)   (3,679)
Total long term lease liabilities  $ 2,370,861  $ 45,829 
         
Weighted average discount rate   5.4%   7.0%
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)   8.6   12.0

 

The above schedule excludes approximately $326.6 million for 51 stores that the Company has committed to open or relocate but has not yet taken
possession of the space. The discount rates used in valuing the Company’s leases are not readily determinable, and are based on the Company’s incremental
borrowing rate on a fully collateralized basis.

The following is a schedule of net lease costs for the periods indicated:
  (in thousands)  
  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended  
  May 2, 2020   May 4, 2019  

Finance lease cost:         
Amortization of finance lease asset (a)  $ 1,211  $ 973 
Interest on lease liabilities (b)   872   655 

Operating lease cost (c)   108,973   100,924 
Variable lease cost (c)   41,218   38,819 

Total lease cost   152,274   141,371 
Less all rental income(d)   (1,248)   (1,240)

Total net rent expense (e)  $ 151,026  $ 140,131
 

 
(a) Included in the line item “Depreciation and amortization” in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income.
(b) Included in the line item “Interest expense” in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income.
(c) Includes real estate taxes, common area maintenance, insurance and percentage rent. Included in the line item “Selling, general and administrative

expenses” in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income.
(d) Included in the line item “Other revenue” in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income.
(e) Excludes an immaterial amount of short-term lease cost.
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Supplemental cash flow disclosures related to leases are as follows:
  (in thousands)  
  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended  
  May 2, 2020   May 4, 2019  

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:         
Cash payments arising from operating lease liabilities (a)  $ 87,209  $ 96,458 
Cash payments for the principal portion of finance lease liabilities (b)  $ 853  $ 696 
Cash payments for the interest portion of finance lease liabilities (a)  $ 872  $ 655 

Supplemental non-cash information:         
Operating lease liabilities arising from obtaining right-of-use assets  $ 125,335  $ 177,687

 

 
(a) Included within operating activities in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.
(b) Included within financing activities in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

 

4. Long Term Debt

Long term debt consists of:
  (in thousands)  
  May 2,   February 1,   May 4,  
  2020   2020   2019  
$1,200,000 senior secured term loan facility (Term B-5 Loans), LIBOR (with a floor of
0.00%) plus 1.75%, matures on November 17, 2024  $ 957,829  $ 957,505  $ 956,896 
$805,000 convertible senior notes, 2.25%, matures on April 15, 2025   625,688   —   — 
$300,000 senior secured notes, 6.25%, matures on April 15, 2025   300,000   —   — 
$600,000 ABL senior secured revolving facility, LIBOR plus spread based on average
outstanding balance, matures on June 29, 2023   400,000   —   150,000 
Finance lease obligations   49,508   50,130   32,251 
Unamortized deferred financing costs   (25,252)   (2,335)   (2,710)
Total debt   2,307,773   1,005,300   1,136,437 
Less: current maturities   (3,679)   (3,577)   (3,052)
Long term debt, net of current maturities  $ 2,304,094  $ 1,001,723  $ 1,133,385

 

 

Term Loan Facility

On February 26, 2020, the Company entered into Amendment No. 8 (the Eighth Amendment) to the Term Loan Credit Agreement governing its
senior secured credit term loan facility (the Term Loan Facility). The Eighth Amendment, among other things, reduced the interest rate margins applicable
to the Term Loan Facility from 1.00% to 0.75%, in the case of prime rate loans, and from 2.00% to 1.75%, in the case of LIBOR loans, with the LIBOR
floor remaining at 0.00%. In connection with the execution of the Eighth Amendment, the Company incurred fees of $1.1 million, primarily related to legal
and placement fees, which were recorded in the line item “Costs related to debt amendments” in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Income. Additionally, the Company recognized a non-cash loss on the extinguishment of debt of $0.2 million, representing the write-off of unamortized
deferred financing costs and original issue discount, which was recorded in the line item “Loss on extinguishment of debt” in the Company’s Condensed
Consolidated Statement of (Loss) Income.

At May 2, 2020 and May 4, 2019, the Company’s interest rate related to the Term Loan Facility was 2.6% and 4.5%, respectively.

Convertible Notes

On April 16, 2020, the Company issued $805 million of Convertible Notes. An aggregate of up to 3,656,149 shares of common stock may be issued
upon conversion of the Convertible Notes, which number is subject to adjustment up to an aggregate of 4,844,410 shares following certain corporate events
that occur prior to the maturity date or if the Company issues a notice of redemption, and which is also subject to certain anti-dilution adjustments.
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The Convertible Notes are general unsecured obligations of the Company. The Convertible Notes will bear interest at a rate of 2.25% per year,
payable semi-annually in cash, in arrears, on April 15 and October 15 of each year, beginning on October 15, 2020. The Convertible Notes will mature on
April 15, 2025, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased.

Prior to the close of business on the business day immediately preceding January 15, 2025, the Convertible Notes will be convertible at the option of
the holders only upon the occurrence of certain events and during certain periods. Thereafter, the Convertible Notes will be convertible at the option of the
holders at any time until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the maturity date. The Convertible Notes have an
initial conversion rate of 4.5418 shares per $1,000 principal amount of Convertible Notes (equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately
$220.18 per share of the Company’s common stock), subject to adjustment if certain events occur. The initial conversion price represents a conversion
premium of approximately 32.50% over $166.17 per share, the last reported sale price of the Company’s common stock on April 13, 2020 (the pricing date
of the offering) on the New York Stock Exchange. Upon conversion, the Company will pay or deliver, as the case may be, cash, shares of its common stock
or a combination of cash and shares of its common stock, at its election. The Company may not redeem the Convertible Notes prior to April 15, 2023. On
or after April 15, 2023, the Company will be able to redeem for cash all or any portion of the Convertible Notes, at its option, if the last reported sale price
of the Company’s common stock is equal to or greater than 130% of the conversion price for a specified period of time, at a redemption price equal to
100% of the principal aggregate amount of the Convertible Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the
redemption date.

Holders of the Convertible Notes may require the Company to repurchase their Convertible Notes upon the occurrence of certain events that
constitute a fundamental change under the indenture governing the Convertible Notes at a purchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof,
plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the date of repurchase. In connection with certain corporate events or if the Company issues a notice of
redemption, it will, under certain circumstances, increase the conversion rate for holders who elect to convert their Convertible Notes in connection with
such corporate event or during the relevant redemption period for such Convertible Notes.

The Convertible Notes contain a cash conversion feature, and as a result, the Company has separated it into liability and equity components. The
Company valued the liability component based on its borrowing rate for a similar debt instrument that does not contain a conversion feature. The equity
component, which is recognized as a debt discount, was valued as the difference between the face value of the Convertible Notes and the fair value of the
liability component.

In connection with the Convertible Notes issuance, the Company incurred deferred financing costs of $20.6 million, primarily related to fees paid to
the bookrunners of the offering, as well as legal, accounting and rating agency fees. These costs were allocated on a pro rata basis, with $16.0 million
allocated to the debt component and $4.6 million allocated to the equity component.

The debt discount and the debt portion of the deferred costs are being amortized to interest expense over the term of the Convertible Notes at an
effective interest rate of 8.2%.

The Convertible Notes consist of the following components as of the periods indicated:

  (in thousands)  
  May 2,   February 1,   May 4,  
  2020   2020   2019  
Liability component:             

Principal  $ 805,000  $ —  $ — 
Unamortized debt discount   (179,312)   —   — 
Unamortized deferred debt costs   (15,881)   —   — 

Net carrying amount  $ 609,807  $ —  $ — 
             
Equity component, net  $ 131,916  $ —  $ —
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Interest expense related to the Convertible Notes consists of the following as of the periods indicated:

  (in thousands)  
  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended  
  May 2, 2020   May 4, 2019  

Coupon interest  $ 843  $ — 
Amortization of debt discount   1,366   — 
Amortization of deferred debt costs   121   — 
Convertible Notes interest expense  $ 2,330  $ —

 

Secured Notes

On April 16, 2020, BCFWC issued $300 million of Secured Notes. The Secured Notes are senior, secured obligations of BCFWC, and interest is
payable semiannually in cash, in arrears, at a rate of 6.25% per annum on each of April 15 and October 15, beginning on October 15, 2020. The Secured
Notes are guaranteed on a senior secured basis by Burlington Coat Factory Holdings, LLC, Burlington Coat Factory Investments Holdings, Inc. and
BCFWC’s subsidiaries that guarantee the loans under the Term Loan Facility. The Secured Notes mature on April 15, 2025, unless earlier redeemed or
repurchased.

In connection with the Secured Notes issuance, the Company incurred deferred financing costs of $7.3 million, primarily related to fees paid to the
bookrunners of the offering, as well as legal fees. These costs are being amortized to interest expense over the term of the Secured Notes. The Company
incurred additional costs of $3.2 million, primarily related to legal fees, which are recorded in the line item, “Costs related to debt amendments” in the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of (Loss) Income.

ABL Line of Credit

On March 17, 2020, the Company borrowed $400 million under the ABL Line of Credit as a precautionary measure in order to increase the
Company’s cash position and facilitate financial flexibility in light of the uncertainty resulting from COVID-19.

At May 2, 2020, the Company had $150.9 million available under the ABL Line of Credit. The maximum borrowings under the ABL Line of Credit
during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 amounted to $400.0 million. Average borrowings during the three month period ended May 2, 2020
amounted to $206.6 million, at an average interest rate of 2.2%.

At May 4, 2019, the Company had $393.9 million available under the ABL Line of Credit. The maximum borrowings under the ABL Line of Credit
during the three month period ended May 4, 2019 amounted to $255.0 million. Average borrowings during the three month period ended May 4, 2019
amounted to $147.4 million, at an average interest rate of 3.8%.
 
5. Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

The Company accounts for derivatives and hedging activities in accordance with ASC Topic No. 815, “Derivatives and Hedging” (Topic No. 815).
As required by Topic No. 815, the Company records all derivatives on the balance sheet at fair value and adjusts to market on a quarterly basis. In addition,
to comply with the provisions of ASC Topic No. 820, “Fair Value Measurements” (Topic No. 820), credit valuation adjustments, which consider the
impact of any credit enhancements to the contracts, are incorporated in the fair values to account for potential nonperformance risk. In adjusting the fair
value of its derivative contracts for the effect of nonperformance risk, the Company has considered any applicable credit enhancements such as collateral
postings, thresholds, mutual puts, and guarantees. In accordance with Topic No. 820, the Company made an accounting policy election to measure the
credit risk of its derivative financial instruments that are subject to master netting agreements on a net basis by counterparty portfolio. There is no impact of
netting, because the Company has only one derivative. The Company classifies its derivative valuations in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Cash Flow Hedges of Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s objectives in using interest rate derivatives are to add stability to interest expense and to manage its exposure to interest rate
movements. To accomplish these objectives, the Company primarily uses interest rate swaps as part of its interest rate risk management strategy. Interest
rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges involve the receipt of variable-rate amounts from a counterparty in exchange for the Company making fixed-rate
payments over the life of the agreements without exchange of the underlying notional amount.
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As of May 2, 2020, the Company had the following outstanding interest rate derivative that was designated as a cash flow hedge of interest rate risk:

Interest Rate Derivative  
Number of

Instruments  
Notional Aggregate
Principal Amount  

Interest
Cap/Swap Rate   Maturity Date

Interest rate swap contract  One  $ 450.0 million  2.72%   December 29, 2023
 

Tabular Disclosure

The table below presents the fair value of the Company’s derivative financial instruments on a gross basis as well as their classification on the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
 

  (in thousands)  
  Fair Values of Derivative Instruments  
  May 2, 2020   February 1, 2020   May 4, 2019  

Derivatives Designated as Hedging Instruments  

Balance
Sheet

Location  
Fair

Value   

Balance
Sheet

Location  
Fair

Value   

Balance
Sheet

Location  
Fair

Value  

Interest rate cap contracts  N/A  N/A   N/A  N/A   

Prepaid and
other current

assets  $ 483 

Interest rate swap contract  Other liabilities  $ 37,913  
Other

liabilities  $ 26,220  
Other

liabilities  $ 9,708
 

The following table presents the unrealized gains and losses deferred to accumulated other comprehensive loss resulting from the Company’s
derivative financial instruments for each of the reporting periods.

 
  (in thousands)  
  Three Months Ended  
Interest Rate Derivatives:  May 2, 2020   May 4, 2019  
Unrealized losses, before taxes  $ (13,164)  $ (4,523)
Income tax benefit   3,555   1,251 
Unrealized losses, net of taxes  $ (9,609)  $ (3,272)

 
 
The following table presents information about the reclassification of gains and losses from accumulated other comprehensive loss into earnings

related to the Company’s derivative instruments for each of the reporting periods.
 

  (in thousands)  

  Three Months Ended  

Component of Earnings:  May 2, 2020   May 4, 2019  
Interest expense  $ 1,532  $ (256)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (424)   71 
Net reclassification into earnings  $ 1,108  $ (185)
 

The Company estimates that approximately $11.2 million will be reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss into interest expense
during the next twelve months.
 
6. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

Amounts included in accumulated other comprehensive loss are recorded net of the related income tax effects. The following table details the
changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss:
 
 (in thousands)  

 
Derivative

Instruments  
Balance at February 1, 2020 $ (18,960)
Unrealized losses, net of related tax benefit of $3.6 million  (9,609)
Amount reclassified into earnings, net of related taxes of $0.4 million  1,108 
Balance at May 2, 2020 $ (27,461)
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7. Fair Value Measurements

The Company accounts for fair value measurements in accordance with Topic No. 820, which defines fair value, establishes a framework for
measurement and expands disclosure about fair value measurements. Topic No. 820 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or
paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (exit price), and classifies the inputs used to
measure fair value into the following hierarchy:

 Level 1: Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

 Level 2: Quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in
markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations whose inputs are observable or whose significant value drivers are
observable.

 Level 3: Pricing inputs that are unobservable for the assets and liabilities and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for
the assets and liabilities.

The inputs into the determination of fair value require significant management judgment or estimation.

The carrying amounts of cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of these
instruments.

Refer to Note 5, “Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” for further discussion regarding the fair value of the Company’s interest rate swap
contract.

Financial Assets

The fair values of the Company’s financial assets and the hierarchy of the level of inputs as of May 2, 2020, February 1, 2020 and May 4, 2019 are
summarized below: 
  (in thousands)  
  Fair Value Measurements at  
  May 2,   February 1,   May 4,  
  2020   2020   2019  
Level 1             

Cash equivalents (including restricted cash)  $ 1,001,033  $ 369,733  $ 22,471
 

Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets are measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis for purposes of calculating impairment using the fair value hierarchy of Topic
No. 820. The fair value of the Company’s long-lived assets is generally calculated using discounted cash flows. During the three months ended May 2,
2020, the Company recorded impairment charges of $1.9 million, primarily related to declines in revenues and operating results for seven stores. These
costs were recorded in the line item “Impairment charges – long-lived assets” in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income. All
of the fixed assets for these seven stores were fully impaired and therefore had zero fair value as of May 2, 2020, and would be categorized as Level 3 in
the fair value hierarchy described above.

Financial Liabilities

The fair values of the Company’s financial liabilities are summarized below:
  (in thousands)  
  May 2, 2020   February 1, 2020   May 4, 2019  

  
Principal
Amount   

Fair
Value   

Principal
Amount   

Fair
Value   

Principal
Amount   

Fair
Value  

Term B-5 Loans  $ 961,415  $ 896,169  $ 961,415  $ 959,899  $ 961,415  $ 954,504 
Convertible Notes   805,000   847,746   —   —   —   — 
Secured Notes   300,000   304,583   —   —   —   — 
ABL Line of Credit   400,000   400,000   —   —   150,000   150,000 
Total debt (a)  $ 2,466,415  $ 2,448,498  $ 961,415  $ 959,899  $ 1,111,415  $ 1,104,504

 

 (a) The table above excludes finance lease obligations, debt discount and deferred debt costs.
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The fair values presented herein are based on pertinent information available to management as of the respective period end dates. The estimated
fair values of the Company’s debt are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy, and are based on current market quotes received from inactive
markets.
 
 
8. Income Taxes

On March 27, 2020, the CARES Act was enacted into law.  The CARES Act includes several significant business tax provisions that, among other
things, would eliminate the taxable income limit for certain net operating losses (“NOLs”) and allow businesses to carry back NOLs arising in 2018, 2019,
and 2020 to the five prior tax years, loosen the business interest limitation under section 163(j), and fix the qualified improvement property regulations in
the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. As a result of the CARES Act, to the extent that there are taxable losses at the end of 2020, the Company estimates that it
will be able to obtain a tax refund from the carryback of federal NOLs.

Income tax benefit was $205.4 million during the three-month period ended May 2, 2020, compared with income tax expense of $16.2 million
during the three month period ended May 4, 2019. The effective tax rate for the three month period ended May 2, 2020 was 38.1%, compared with 17.2%
during the three month period ended May 4, 2019. The effective tax rate for the first quarter of fiscal 2020 differs from the federal statutory rate of 21% and
is an increase over the prior year primarily due to the Company’s pretax loss and applying various provisions of the CARES Act, namely the benefit related
to the carryback of federal NOLs in Fiscal 2020 to earlier tax years with higher tax rates than the current year, which represents a rate impact of 11.6%.
Additionally, there was a 2.2% rate impact related to permanent benefits related to stock compensation and a 3.5% rate impact related to state tax benefits
on the Company’s taxable loss.

Net deferred taxes are as follows:
  (in thousands)  
  May 2,   February 1,   May 4,  
  2020   2020   2019  
Deferred tax asset  $ 4,661  $ 4,678  $ 4,191 
Deferred tax liability   219,123   182,288   180,280 
Net deferred tax liability  $ 214,462  $ 177,610  $ 176,089

 

 

Net deferred tax assets relate to Puerto Rico deferred balances that have a future net benefit for tax purposes. Net deferred tax liabilities primarily
relate to intangible assets and depreciation expense where the Company has a future obligation for tax purposes. The increase in deferred tax liability is
primarily attributable to the tax treatment of certain debt transactions entered into during the first quarter.

As of May 2, 2020, the Company had a deferred tax asset related to net operating losses of $16.8 million, inclusive of $16.5 million related to state
net operating losses that expire at various dates between 2021 and 2040, as well as $0.3 million related to Puerto Rico net operating losses that will expire
in 2025.

As of May 2, 2020, the Company had a deferred tax asset related to tax credit carry-forwards of $9.5 million, inclusive of $0.6 million of federal tax
credits, which will expire in 2040, and $7.5 million of state tax credit carry-forwards, which will begin to expire in 2021, as well as $1.4 million of deferred
tax assets recorded for Puerto Rico alternative minimum tax credits that have an indefinite life.

As of May 2, 2020, February 1, 2020 and May 4, 2019, valuation allowances amounted to $10.7 million, $9.8 million and $9.2 million, respectively,
related to state and Puerto Rico net operating losses and state tax credit carry-forwards. The Company believes that it is more likely than not that this
portion of state and Puerto Rico net operating losses and state tax credit carry-forwards will not be realized.
 
9. Capital Stock

Treasury Stock

The Company accounts for treasury stock under the cost method.

During the three month period ended May 2, 2020, the Company acquired 41,363 shares of common stock from employees for approximately $7.4
million to satisfy their minimum statutory tax withholdings related to the vesting of restricted stock and restricted stock unit awards, which was recorded in
the line item “Treasury stock” on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, and the line item “Purchase of treasury shares” on the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.
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Share Repurchase Program

On August 14, 2019, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $400 million of common stock, which is authorized to be
executed through August 2021. This repurchase program is funded using the Company’s available cash and borrowings under the ABL Line of Credit.

During the three month period ended May 2, 2020, the Company repurchased 243,573 shares of its common stock for $50.2 million under its share
repurchase program, which was recorded in the line item “Treasury stock” on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, and the line item
“Purchase of treasury shares” on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. As part of the Company’s cash management efforts
during the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company suspended its share repurchase program in March 2020. As of May 2, 2020, the Company had $348.4
million remaining under its share repurchase authorization.
 
10. Net (Loss) Income Per Share

Basic net income per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted net income
per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of common shares and potentially dilutive securities outstanding during the
period using the treasury stock method. The following table presents the computation of basic and diluted net income per share:
 

  (in thousands, except per share data)  

  Three Months Ended  
         
  May 2,   May 4,  
  2020   2019  

Basic net (loss) income per share         
Net (loss) income  $ (333,728)  $ 77,765 

Weighted average number of common shares – basic   65,572   66,104 
Net (loss) income per common share – basic  $ (5.09)  $ 1.18 

Diluted net (loss) income per share         
Net (loss) income  $ (333,728)  $ 77,765 
Shares for basic and diluted net income per share:         

Weighted average number of common shares – basic   65,572   66,104 
Assumed exercise of stock options and vesting of restricted stock   —   1,626 
Assumed conversion of convertible debt   —   — 
Weighted average number of common shares – diluted   65,572   67,730 
Net (loss) income per common share – diluted  $ (5.09)  $ 1.15

 

 
Approximately 2,025,000 shares were excluded from diluted net loss per share for the three month period ended May 2, 2020, since all of the

Company’s stock option, restricted stock and restricted stock unit awards have an anti-dilutive effect while in a net loss position.
 

Approximately 440,000 shares related to the Company’s stock option, restricted stock and restricted stock unit awards were excluded from diluted
net income per share for the three month period ended May 4, 2019, since their effect was anti-dilutive.

The Company intends to repay the principal portion of the Convertible Notes in cash and any excess in either cash, shares or a combination of cash
and shares. As a result, the Company will use the treasury stock method to calculate the dilutive impact of the Convertible Notes, assuming that the
principal will be repaid in cash, and that the excess will be paid by issuing shares of common stock. During the three months ended May 2, 2020, shares of
common stock issuable upon conversion of the Convertible Notes have been excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share as the effect
would be anti-dilutive, since the conversion price of $220.18 exceeded the average market price of the Company’s common stock during the period.
 
11. Stock-Based Compensation

As of May 2, 2020, there were 2,547,386 shares of common stock available for issuance under the Company’s 2013 Omnibus Incentive Plan.
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Non-cash stock compensation expense is as follows:
  (in thousands)  
  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  
Type of Non-Cash Stock Compensation  2020   2019  
Restricted stock and restricted stock unit grants (a)  $ 6,899  $ 4,952 
Stock option grants (a)   6,332   4,417 
Performance-based restricted stock unit grants (a)   4,121   58 
Total (b)  $ 17,352  $ 9,427

 

 

(a) Included in the line item “Selling, general and administrative expenses” in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income.
(b) The amounts presented in the table above exclude taxes. For the three month period ended May 2, 2020, the tax benefit related to the Company’s

non-cash stock compensation was approximately $3.8 million. For the three month period ended May 4, 2019, the tax benefit related to the
Company’s non-cash stock compensation was approximately $2.4 million.

Stock Options

Stock option transactions during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 are summarized as follows:
 

  
Number of

Shares   

Weighted
Average
Exercise
Price Per

Share  
Options outstanding, February 1, 2020   1,890,955  $ 94.17 

Options granted   235,571   180.05 
Options exercised (a)   (180,950)   8.03 
Options forfeited   (16,661)   115.73 

Options outstanding, May 2, 2020   1,928,915  $ 112.56
 

 

(a) Options exercised during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 had a total intrinsic value of $32.7 million.

The following table summarizes information about the stock options vested and expected to vest during the contractual term of such options as of
May 2, 2020:

  Options   

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual
Life (Years)   

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price   

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value
(in millions)  

Vested and expected to vest   1,928,915    6.2   $ 112.56  $ 131.7
 

 
The fair value of each stock option granted during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 was estimated using the Black Scholes option pricing

model using the following assumptions:
  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,  
  2020  

Risk-free interest rate  0.45% - 1.48%  
Expected volatility  35% - 36%  
Expected life (years)   6.25  
Contractual life (years)   10.0  
Expected dividend yield   0.0%  
Weighted average grant date fair value of options issued  $ 63.37

 

 
The expected dividend yield was based on the Company’s expectation of not paying dividends in the near term. Since the Company completed its

initial public offering in October 2013, it does not have sufficient history as a publicly traded company to evaluate its volatility factor. As such, the
expected stock price volatility is based upon the historical volatility of the stock price over the expected life of the options of peer companies that are
publicly traded. The risk free interest rate was based on the U.S. Treasury rates for U.S. Treasury zero-coupon bonds with maturities similar to those of the
expected term of the awards being valued. For grants
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issued during the three month period ended May 2, 2020, the expected life of the options was calculated using the simplified method. The simplified
method defines the life as the average of the contractual term of the options and the weighted average vesting period for all option tranches. This
methodology was utilized due to the relatively short length of time the Company’s common stock has been publicly traded.

Restricted Stock

Prior to May 1, 2019, the Company granted shares of restricted stock. Grants made on and after May 1, 2019 are in the form of restricted stock
units. Restricted stock transactions during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 are summarized as follows:

 

  
Number of

Shares   

Weighted
Average Grant

Date Fair
Value Per

Award  
Non-vested awards outstanding, February 1, 2020   451,774  $ 131.03 
Awards granted   113,819   179.92 
Awards vested (a)   (123,195)   107.54 
Awards forfeited   (6,650)   136.41 
Non-vested awards outstanding, May 2, 2020   435,748   150.36

 

 
(a) Restricted stock awards vested during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 had a total intrinsic value of $22.0 million.

 
The fair value of each share of restricted stock granted during Fiscal 2020 was based upon the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the

grant date.

Performance Stock Units

The Company grants performance-based restricted stock units to its senior executives. Vesting of these performance share units is based on pre-
established EBIT margin expansion and sales compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) goals (each weighted equally) over a three-year performance
period. Based on the Company’s achievement of these goals, each award may range from 50% (at threshold performance) to no more than 200% of the
target award. In the event that actual performance is below threshold, no award will be made. In addition to the performance conditions, each performance
stock unit cliff vests at the end of a three-year service period. Compensation costs recognized on the performance-based restricted stock units are adjusted,
as applicable, for performance above or below the target specified in the award.

Performance stock unit transactions during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 are summarized as follows:

  
Number of

Shares   

Weighted
Average Grant

Date Fair
Value Per

Award  
Non-vested units outstanding, February 1, 2020   80,951  $ 173.87 
Units granted   74,783   179.46 
Awards forfeited   (979)   170.08 
Non-vested units outstanding, May 2, 2020   154,755   176.59

 

 
 
12. Commitments and Contingencies

Legal

Like many retailers, the Company has been named in potential class or collective actions on behalf of groups alleging violations of federal and state
wage and hour and other labor statutes, and alleged violation of state consumer and/or privacy protection and other statutes. The Company is involved in a
federal wage and hour lawsuit alleging that certain exempt employees were misclassified under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). In late November
2019, the Court overseeing this lawsuit granted final certification allowing the matter to proceed as a collective action under the FLSA. In addition, the
Company is involved in a putative class action matter raising similar allegations of misclassification under the wage and hour laws of three states. This
matter was stayed by the Court shortly after it was filed and has remained stayed to date. The Company is beginning mediation discussions in early June
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with respect to these lawsuits and is not able to predict the outcome at this time and cannot reasonably estimate any reasonably possible loss in excess of
the amount accrued.

The Company is also party to representative claims under the California Private Attorneys’ General Act and various other lawsuits and regulatory
proceedings including, among others, commercial, product, product safety, employee, customer, intellectual property and other claims. Actions against us
are in various procedural stages. Many of these proceedings raise factual and legal issues and are subject to uncertainties. While no assurance can be given
as to the ultimate outcome of these matters, the Company believes that the final resolution of these actions will not have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s results of operations, financial position, liquidity or capital resources.

Letters of Credit

The Company had letter of credit arrangements with various banks in the aggregate amount of $49.1 million, $53.1 million and $56.0 million as of
May 2, 2020, February 1, 2020 and May 4, 2019, respectively. Among these arrangements, as of May 2, 2020, February 1, 2020 and May 4, 2019, the
Company had letters of credit outstanding in the amount of $47.2 million, $46.6 million and $50.9 million, respectively, guaranteeing performance under
various insurance contracts and utility agreements. In addition, the Company had outstanding letters of credit arrangements in the amounts of $1.9 million,
$6.5 million and $5.1 million at May 2, 2020, February 1, 2020 and May 4, 2019, respectively, related to certain merchandising agreements. Based on the
terms of the agreement governing the ABL Line of Credit, the Company had the ability to enter into letters of credit up to $150.9 million, $501.8 million
and $393.9 million as of May 2, 2020, February 1, 2020 and May 4, 2019, respectively.

Purchase Commitments

The Company had $455.2 million of purchase commitments related to goods that were not received as of May 2, 2020.

Death Benefits

In November 2005, the Company entered into agreements with three of the Company’s former executives whereby upon each of their deaths the
Company will pay $1.0 million to each respective designated beneficiary.
 
 
13. Related Parties

The brother-in-law of one of the Company’s Executive Vice Presidents is an independent sales representative of one of the Company’s suppliers of
merchandise inventory. This relationship predated the commencement of the Executive Vice President’s employment with the Company. The Company has
determined that the dollar amount of purchases through such supplier represents an insignificant amount of its inventory purchases.
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BURLINGTON STORES, INC.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion summarizes the significant factors affecting our consolidated operating results, financial condition, liquidity and cash
flows as of and for the periods presented below. The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this report and the Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 1, 2020 (Fiscal 2019 10-K).

In addition to historical information, this discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements based on current expectations that involve
risks, uncertainties and assumptions, such as our plans, objectives, expectations, and intentions. Our actual results or other events may differ materially
from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements due to various factors, including those discussed under the section of this Item 2 entitled “Safe
Harbor Statement.”

Executive Summary

Introduction

We are a nationally recognized off-price retailer of high-quality, branded apparel at everyday low prices. We opened our first store in Burlington,
New Jersey in 1972, selling primarily coats and outerwear. Since then, we have expanded our store base to 736 stores as of May 2, 2020, which includes
temporarily closed stores, in 45 states and Puerto Rico. We have diversified our product categories by offering an extensive selection of in-season, fashion-
focused merchandise at up to 60% off other retailers’ prices, including: women’s ready-to-wear apparel, menswear, youth apparel, baby, beauty, footwear,
accessories, home, toys, gifts and coats. We sell a broad selection of desirable, first-quality, current-brand, labeled merchandise acquired directly from
nationally-recognized manufacturers and other suppliers.

COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus (known as “COVID-19”) outbreak to be a global pandemic.
As a result, we began the temporary closing of some of our stores, and effective March 22, 2020, we made the decision to temporarily close all of our
stores, distribution centers (other than sporadic processing of received inventory) and corporate offices to combat the rapid spread of COVID-19. All stores,
distribution centers and corporate offices remained temporarily closed as of May 2, 2020.
 

These developments have caused significant disruptions to our business and have had a significant adverse impact on our financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows, the extent of which will be primarily based on the duration of our store closures as well as the timing and extent of any
recovery in traffic and consumer spending at our stores. As of May 29, 2020, approximately 400 of our stores, as well as our distribution centers, have been
reopened, and we expect the majority of our stores to reopen by mid-June 2020.  However, we are currently unable to determine whether, when or how the
conditions surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic will change, including the impact that social distancing protocols will have on our operations, the degree
to which our customers will patronize our stores and any impact from potential subsequent additional outbreaks.

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the temporary closing of our stores, we provided two weeks of financial support to associates impacted
by these store closures and by the shutdown of distribution centers. We temporarily furloughed most store and distribution center associates, as well as
some corporate associates, but continue to provide benefits to furloughed associates, including paying 100% of their current medical benefit premiums. As
we reopen our stores, we have begun to recall furloughed associates.

In order to maintain maximum financial flexibility during these uncertain times, we initiated several debt transactions. During March 2020, we
borrowed $400 million on our existing $600 million senior secured asset-based revolving credit facility (the ABL Line of Credit). On April 16, 2020, we
issued $805 million of 2.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2025 (the Convertible Notes), and through our indirect subsidiary, Burlington Coat Factory
Warehouse Corporation (BCFWC), issued $300 million of 6.25% Senior Secured Notes due 2025 (the Secured Notes). Refer to Note 4, “Long Term Debt,”
for further discussion regarding these debt transactions.

Additionally, we took the following steps to further enhance our financial flexibility:

 • Carefully managed operating expenses, working capital and capital expenditures, including ceasing substantially all buying activity.
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 • Negotiated rent deferral agreements with landlords.
 • Suspended our share repurchase program.
 • Our CEO voluntarily agreed to not take a salary, our board of directors voluntarily forfeited their cash compensation, our executive

leadership team voluntarily agreed to decrease their salary by 50% and smaller salary reductions have been temporarily put in place for
all employees through a certain level. It is anticipated that this compensation will be reinstated when a significant number of our stores
reopen.

 • The annual incentive bonus payments related to Fiscal 2019 performance, as well as merit pay increases for Fiscal 2020, have been
delayed to later in the fiscal year after we have more clarity regarding the impact of COVID-19.

Although we have ceased most of our merchandise purchasing activity during this period, a significant amount of inventory remained at stores and
in distribution centers prior to the temporary closures discussed above. Due to the aging of this inventory, as well as the impact of seasonality on our
merchandise, we recognized inventory markdowns of $271.9 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020. These charges are included in
“Cost of sales” on our Condensed Consolidated Statement of (Loss) Income.
 

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the CARES Act) was signed into law, which provides emergency
economic assistance for American workers, families and businesses affected by the COVID-19 pandemic. The economic relief package includes
government loan enhancement programs and various tax provisions to help improve liquidity for American businesses. Based on our preliminary
evaluation of the CARES Act, we currently believe we qualify for certain employer refundable payroll credits, deferral of applicable payroll taxes, net
operating loss carryback and immediate expensing for eligible qualified improvement property. We recorded a tax benefit of $62.5 million in our effective
income tax rate for the three month period ended May 2, 2020, for the increased benefit from net operating loss carryback to earlier years when the tax rate
was higher than current year. We intend to continue to review and consider any available potential benefits under the CARES Act for which we qualify,
including those described above.

As various states across the country begin to authorize the re-opening of businesses, we continue to keep health and safety as a top priority as we
take steps to re-open our stores. We are implementing social distancing and safety practices, including:

 • Signage to remind customers and associates to practice social distancing and remain at least six feet apart.

 • One way entrances and exits at the front of the store and in the department aisles.

 • Wider check-out lanes, with social distancing markers on the floor.

 • Increased space at each register between customers and associates.

 • Routinely cleaning and disinfecting all areas of the store, including frequently cleaning high-touch areas.

 • Providing sanitization materials throughout the store.

 • Making shopping cart wipes available.

 • Associates are being screened before returning to work, wearing face coverings while in stores, and are provided with gloves.
 

We could experience other potential adverse impacts as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, including, but not limited to, charges from adjustments
to the carrying amount of goodwill and other intangible assets or long-lived asset impairment charges. In addition, the negative impacts of the COVID-19
pandemic may result in further changes in the amount of valuation allowance required. Actual results may differ materially from the Company’s current
estimates as the scope of the COVID-19 pandemic evolves, depending largely, though not exclusively, on the duration and extent of the disruption to our
business.

Fiscal Year

Fiscal 2020 is defined as the 52-week year ending January 30, 2021. Fiscal 2019 is defined as the 52-week year ending February 1, 2020.

Store Openings, Closings, and Relocations

During the three month period ended May 2, 2020, we opened 22 new stores, inclusive of 10 relocations, and permanently closed three stores,
exclusive of the aforementioned relocations, bringing our store count as of May 2, 2020 to 736 stores, which includes temporarily closed stores.
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Ongoing Initiatives for Fiscal 2020

Since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic, protecting the health and safety of our customers, associates, and the communities that we serve
has been our top priority. Accordingly, we moved quickly to close our stores, distribution centers, and corporate offices in March. Now, as various states
across the country begin to authorize the re-opening of businesses, we continue to keep health and safety as a top priority as we take steps to re-open our
stores.

As discussed above, we began reopening stores on May 11, 2020 in accordance with applicable government guidelines and, as of May 29, 2020,
approximately 400 of our stores have been reopened. We plan on opening most of our remaining stores by mid-June 2020. While our stores were closed,
our primary short-term financial objective was to effectively manage and enhance our liquidity. As our stores return to normal operations, and we receive
more clarity on the extent of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, we will continue to focus on a number of ongoing initiatives aimed at increasing our
overall profitability by improving our comparable store sales trends, increasing total sales growth and reducing expenses. These initiatives include, but are
not limited to:

 • Driving Comparable Store Sales Growth.

We intend to continue to increase comparable store sales through the following initiatives:

 • More Effectively Chasing the Sales Trend. We are conservatively planning comparable stores sales growth, holding and controlling
liquidity and closely analyzing the sales trend by business, ready to chase that trend. We believe that these actions should not only
enable us to more effectively chase the trend, but they will also allow us to take more advantage of great opportunistic buys.

 • Making a Greater Investment in Merchandising Capabilities. We intend to invest in incremental headcount, especially in growing or
under-developed businesses, training and coaching, improved tools and reporting, and other forms of merchant support. We believe
that these investments should improve our ability to develop vendor relationships, source great merchandise buys, more accurately
assess value, and better forecast and chase the sales trend.

 • Operating with Leaner Store Inventories. We are planning to carry less inventory in stores going forward, which we believe should
result in the customer finding a higher mix of fresh receipts and great merchandise values within the racks. We believe that this should
drive faster turns and lower markdowns, while simultaneously improving our customers’ shopping experience.

 • Enhancing Existing Categories and Introducing New Categories. We have opportunities to expand the depth and breadth of certain
existing categories, such as ladies’ apparel, children’s products, bath and cosmetic merchandise, housewares, décor for the home and
beauty as we continue to de-weather our business, and maintain the flexibility to introduce new categories as we expand our
merchandising capabilities.

 • Expanding and Enhancing Our Retail Store Base.

We intend to expand and enhance our retail store base through the following initiatives:

 • Adhering to a Market Focused and Financially Disciplined Real Estate Strategy. We have grown our store base consistently since our
founding in 1972, developing more than 99% of our stores organically. We believe there is significant opportunity to expand our retail
store base in the United States. We have identified numerous market opportunities that we believe will allow us to operate at least
1,000 stores over the long-term.

 • Maintaining Focus on Unit Economics and Returns. We have adopted a market focused approach to new store openings with a
specific focus on maximizing sales while achieving attractive unit economics and returns. By focusing on opening stores with
attractive unit economics, we are able to achieve attractive returns on capital and continue to grow our margins. We believe that as we
continue to reduce our comparable store inventory, we will be able to reduce the square footage of our stores while continuing to
maintain our broad assortment.

 • Enhancing the Store Experience Through Store Remodels and Relocations. We continue to invest in store remodels on a store-by-store
basis where appropriate, taking into consideration the age, sales and profitability of a store, as well as the potential impact to the
customer shopping experience. In our remodeled stores, we have typically incorporated new flooring, painting, lighting and graphics,
relocated our fitting rooms to maximize productive selling space, enhanced certain departments such as home and accessories and
made various other improvements as appropriate by location.
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 • Enhancing Operating Margins.

We intend to increase our operating margins through the following initiatives:

 • Improving Operational Flexibility. Our store and supply chain teams must continue to respond to the challenge of becoming more
responsive to the sales chase, enhancing their ability at flexing up and down based on trends. Their ability to appropriately flex based
on the ongoing trends allows us to maximize leverage on sales, regardless of the trend.

 • Optimizing Markdowns. We believe that our markdown system allows us to maximize sales and gross margin dollars based on
forward-looking sales forecasts, sell-through targets and exit dates. Additionally, as we plan to carry less inventory in our stores, we
expect to drive faster turns, which in turn will reduce the amount of markdowns taken.

 • Enhancing Purchasing Power. We believe that increasing our store footprint and expanding our west coast buying office provides us
with the opportunity to capture incremental buying opportunities and realize economies of scale in our merchandising and non-
merchandising purchasing activities.

 • Challenging Expenses to Drive Operating Leverage. We believe that we will be able to leverage our growing sales over the fixed costs
of our business. In addition, by more conservatively planning our comparable store sales growth, we are forcing even tighter expense
control. We believe that this should put us in a strong position to drive operating leverage on any sales ahead of the plan. Additionally,
we plan to continue challenging the processes and operating norms throughout the organization with the belief that this will lead to
incremental efficiency improvements and savings.

Uncertainties and Challenges

As we strive to increase profitability through achieving positive comparable store sales and leveraging productivity initiatives focused on improving
the in-store experience, more efficient movement of products from the vendors to the selling floors, and modifying our marketing plans to increase our core
customer base and increase our share of our current customers’ spending, there are uncertainties and challenges that we face as an off-price retailer of
apparel and accessories for men, women and children and home furnishings that could have a material impact on our revenues or income.

COVID-19. The extent of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business will depend largely on future developments, including the duration
and spread of the outbreak within the U.S., the related impact on consumer confidence and spending and when, or if, we will be able to resume normal
operations, all of which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted.  Nevertheless, COVID-19 presents material uncertainty and risk with respect to our
business, financial performance and condition, operating results, liquidity and cash flows.

General Economic Conditions. Consumer spending habits, including spending for the merchandise that we sell, are affected by, among other things,
prevailing global economic conditions, inflation, levels of employment, salaries and wage rates, prevailing interest rates, housing costs, energy costs,
commodities pricing, income tax rates and policies, consumer confidence and consumer perception of economic conditions. In addition, consumer
purchasing patterns may be influenced by consumers’ disposable income, credit availability and debt levels.

A more broad, protracted slowdown in the U.S. economy, an extended period of high unemployment rates, an uncertain global economic outlook or
a credit crisis could adversely affect consumer spending habits resulting in lower net sales and profits than expected on a quarterly or annual basis.
Consumer confidence is also affected by the domestic and international political situation. Our financial condition and operations could be impacted by
changes in government regulations in areas including, but not limited to, taxes and healthcare. Ongoing international trade and tariff negotiations could
have a direct impact on our income and an indirect impact on consumer prices. The outbreak or escalation of war, or the occurrence of terrorist acts or other
hostilities in or affecting the U.S., or public health issues such as pandemics or epidemics, including the recent outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, could
lead to a decrease in spending by consumers. In addition, natural disasters, public health issues, industrial accidents and acts of war in various parts of the
world could have the effect of disrupting supplies and raising prices globally which, in turn, may have adverse effects on the world and U.S. economies and
lead to a downturn in consumer confidence and spending.

We closely monitor our net sales, gross margin and expenses. We have performed scenario planning such that if our net sales decline for an extended
period of time, we have identified variable costs that could be reduced to partially mitigate the impact of these declines. If we were to experience adverse
economic trends and/or if our efforts to counteract the impacts of these trends are not sufficiently effective, there could be a negative impact on our
financial performance and position in future fiscal periods.
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Seasonality of Sales and Weather Conditions. Our sales, like most other retailers, are subject to seasonal influences, with the majority of our sales
and net income historically derived during the second half of the year, which includes the back-to-school and holiday seasons.

Weather continues to be a contributing factor to the sale of our clothing. Generally, our sales are higher if the weather is cold during the Fall and
warm during the early Spring. Sales of cold weather clothing are increased by early cold weather during the Fall, while sales of warm weather clothing are
improved by early warm weather conditions in the Spring. Although we have diversified our product offerings, we believe traffic to our stores is still
driven, in part, by weather patterns.

Competition and Margin Pressure. We believe that in order to remain competitive with retailers, including off-price retailers and discount stores, we
must continue to offer brand-name merchandise at a discount to prices offered by other retailers as well as an assortment of merchandise that is appealing to
our customers.

The U.S. retail apparel and home furnishings markets are highly fragmented and competitive. We compete for business with department stores, off-
price retailers, internet retailers, specialty stores, discount stores, wholesale clubs, and outlet stores as well as with certain traditional, full-price retail chains
that have developed off-price concepts. At various times throughout the year, traditional full-price department store chains and specialty shops offer brand-
name merchandise at substantial markdowns, which can result in prices approximating those offered by us at our Burlington stores. Additionally, it is likely
that the retail environment may be highly promotional in the near term, as retailers try to rebuild traffic to their stores and clear aged merchandise. We
anticipate that competition will increase in the future. Therefore, we will continue to look for ways to differentiate our stores from those of our competitors.

The U.S. retail industry continues to face increased pressure on margins as overall challenging retail conditions have led consumers to be more value
conscious. Our “open to buy” paradigm, in which we purchase both pre-season and in-season merchandise, allows us the flexibility to purchase less pre-
season with the balance purchased in-season and opportunistically. It also provides us with the flexibility to shift purchases between suppliers and
categories. This enables us to obtain better terms with our suppliers, which we expect to help offset any rising costs of goods.

Key Performance Measures

We consider numerous factors in assessing our performance. As the COVID-19 pandemic began to unfold, our focus shifted toward maintaining and
enhancing our liquidity position, so that we would be able to operate with reduced revenues for an extended period and take advantage of opportunistic
buys as our stores re-opened. As our operations return to normal, management will continue to evaluate our other key performance measures, including, net
(loss) income, Adjusted Net (Loss) Income, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBIT, comparable store sales, gross margin, inventory and store payroll.

Liquidity. Liquidity measures our ability to generate cash. Management measures liquidity through cash flow, which is the measure of cash
generated from or used in operating, financing, and investing activities. We took several steps during the three months ended May 2, 2020 to effectively
manage our liquidity during the COVID-19 pandemic, including careful management of operating expenses, working capital and capital expenditures, as
well as suspending our share repurchase program. Additionally, we borrowed $400 million on our existing ABL Line of Credit, issued $805 million of our
Convertible Notes, and through BCFWC, issued $300 million of our Secured Notes.

Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash and cash equivalents, increased $1,085.4 million during the three months ended May 2, 2020,
compared with a decrease of $7.2 million during the three months ended May 4, 2019. Refer to the section below entitled “Liquidity and Capital
Resources” for further explanation.

Net (loss) income. We recorded a net loss of $333.7 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 compared with net income of $77.8
million during the three month period ended May 4, 2019. This decrease was primarily driven by the temporary closure of all our stores in March and April
2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Refer to the section below entitled “Results of Operations” for further explanation.

Adjusted Net (Loss) Income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBIT: Adjusted Net (Loss) Income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBIT are non-
GAAP financial measures of our performance.

We define Adjusted Net (Loss) Income as net (loss) income, exclusive of the following items, if applicable: (i) net favorable lease cost; (ii) costs
related to debt amendments; (iii) loss on extinguishment of debt; (iv) impairment charges; (v) amounts related to certain litigation matters; (vi) non-cash
interest expense on the Convertible Notes; and (vii) other unusual, non-recurring or extraordinary expenses, losses, charges or gains, all of which are tax
effected to arrive at Adjusted Net (Loss) Income.
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We define Adjusted EBITDA as net (loss) income, exclusive of the following items, if applicable: (i) interest expense; (ii) interest income; (iii) loss
on extinguishment of debt; (iv) income tax expense; (v) depreciation and amortization; (vi) impairment charges; (vii) costs related to debt amendments;
(viii) amounts related to certain litigation matters; and (ix) other unusual, non-recurring or extraordinary expenses, losses, charges or gains.

We define Adjusted EBIT as net (loss) income, exclusive of the following items, if applicable: (i) interest expense; (ii) interest income; (iii) loss on
extinguishment of debt; (iv) income tax expense; (v) impairment charges; (vi) net favorable lease costs; (vii) costs related to debt amendments; (viii)
amounts related to certain litigation matters; and (ix) other unusual, non-recurring or extraordinary expenses, losses, charges or gains.

We present Adjusted Net (Loss) Income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBIT, because we believe they are useful supplemental measures in
evaluating the performance of our business and provide greater transparency into our results of operations. In particular, we believe that excluding certain
items that may vary substantially in frequency and magnitude from what we consider to be our core operating results are useful supplemental measures that
assist in evaluating our ability to generate earnings and leverage sales, and to more readily compare core operating results between past and future periods.
Additionally, Adjusted Net Income per share (subject to further adjustment by the Compensation Committee of the board of directors) has historically been
used for purposes of determining 50% of the awards made under our corporate annual incentive plan.

Adjusted Net (Loss) Income has limitations as an analytical tool, and should not be considered either in isolation or as a substitute for net (loss)
income or other data prepared in accordance with GAAP. Among other limitations, Adjusted Net (Loss) Income does not reflect the following items, net of
their tax effect:

 • favorable lease costs;

 • costs related to debt amendments;

 • losses on extinguishment of debt;

 • amounts charged for certain litigation matters;

 • non-cash interest expense related to original issue discount on the Convertible Notes;

 • impairment charges on long-lived assets; and

 • other unusual, non-recurring or extraordinary expenses, losses, charges or gains.

During the three months ended May 2, 2020, Adjusted Net (Loss) Income, exclusive of management transition costs, decreased $397.9 million to a
loss of $312.4 million. This decrease was primarily driven by the temporary closure of all our stores in March and April 2020 due to the COVID-19
pandemic. Refer to the section below entitled “Results of Operations” for further explanation.
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The following table shows our reconciliation of net (loss) income to Adjusted Net (Loss) Income for the three months ended May 2, 2020 compared
with the three months ended May 4, 2019:

  (unaudited)  
  (in thousands)  
  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  

  2020   2019  
Reconciliation of net (loss) income to Adjusted Net (Loss) Income:         

Net (loss) income  $ (333,728)  $ 77,765 
Net favorable lease costs (a)   6,443   10,701 
Non-cash interest expense on convertible notes (b)   1,366   — 
Costs related to debt amendments (c)   4,352   (382)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (d)   202   — 
Impairment charges   1,924   — 
Litigation accruals (e)   10,400   — 
Tax effect (f)   (6,006)   (2,597)
Adjusted Net (Loss) Income   (315,047)   85,487 
Management transition costs, net of tax effect (g)   2,599   — 
Adjusted Net (Loss) Income, exclusive of management transition costs  $ (312,448)  $ 85,487

 

 

 (a) Net favorable lease cost represents the non-cash expense associated with favorable and unfavorable leases that were recorded as a result of purchase
accounting related to the April 13, 2006 Bain Capital acquisition of Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation (the Merger Transaction).
These expenses are recorded in the line item “Selling, general and administrative expenses” in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss)
Income.

 (b) Represents non-cash accretion of original issue discount on the Convertible Notes.
 (c) Represents certain costs incurred as a result of the issuance of the Secured Notes and the Convertible Notes, as well as the execution of refinancing

opportunities.
 (d) Amounts relate to the refinancing of the Term Loan Facility.
 (e) Represents amounts charged for certain litigation matters.
 (f) Tax effect is calculated based on the effective tax rates (before discrete items) for the respective periods, adjusted for the tax effect for the impact of

items (a) through (e).
 (g) Represents costs incurred as a result of hiring a new Chief Executive Officer, primarily related to sign-on and duplicative compensation costs.

Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and should not be considered either in isolation or as a substitute for net (loss) income or
other data prepared in accordance with GAAP. Among other limitations, Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect:

 • interest expense on our debt;

 • losses on the extinguishment of debt;

 • costs related to debt amendments;

 • cash requirements for replacement of assets. Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and
amortized will likely have to be replaced in the future;

 • amounts charged for certain litigation matters;

 • impairment charges on long-lived assets;

 • income tax expense; and

 • other unusual, non-recurring or extraordinary expenses, losses, charges or gains.

During the three months ended May 2, 2020, Adjusted EBITDA, exclusive of management transition costs, decreased $612.9 million to a loss of
$444.9 million. This decrease was primarily driven by the temporary closure of all our stores in March and April 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
Refer to the section below entitled “Results of Operations” for further explanation.
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The following table shows our reconciliation of net (loss) income to Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended May 2, 2020 compared with the
three months ended May 4, 2019:
  (unaudited)  
  (in thousands)  

  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  

  2020   2019  
Reconciliation of net (loss) income to Adjusted EBITDA:         

Net (loss) income  $ (333,728)  $ 77,765 
Interest expense   14,693   13,371 
Interest income   (716)   (205)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (a)   202   — 
Costs related to debt amendments (b)   4,352   (382)
Litigation accruals (c)   10,400   — 
Depreciation and amortization (d)   60,685   61,180 
Impairment charges   1,924   — 
Income tax (benefit) expense   (205,359)   16,195 
Adjusted EBITDA   (447,547)   167,924 
Management transition costs (e)   2,599   — 
Adjusted EBITDA, exclusive of management transition costs  $ (444,948)  $ 167,924

 

 

 (a) Amounts relate to the refinancing of the Term Loan Facility.
 (b) Represents certain costs incurred as a result of the issuance of the Secured Notes and the Convertible Notes, as well as the execution of refinancing

opportunities.
 (c) Represents amounts charged for certain litigation matters.
 (d) Includes $6.4 million and $10.5 million of favorable lease cost included in the line item “Selling, general and administrative expenses” in our

Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income for the three months ended May 2, 2020 and the three months ended May 4, 2019,
respectively. Net favorable lease cost represents the non-cash expense associated with favorable and unfavorable leases that were recorded as a
result of the Merger Transaction.

 (e) Represents costs incurred as a result of hiring a new Chief Executive Officer, primarily related to sign-on and duplicative compensation costs.

Adjusted EBIT has limitations as an analytical tool, and should not be considered either in isolation or as a substitute for net (loss) income or other
data prepared in accordance with GAAP. Among other limitations, Adjusted EBIT does not reflect:

 • interest expense on our debt;

 • losses on the extinguishment of debt;

 • costs related to debt amendments;

 • favorable lease cost;

 • amounts charged for certain litigation matters;

 • impairment charges on long-lived assets;

 • income tax expense; and

 • other unusual, non-recurring or extraordinary expenses, losses, charges or gains.

During the three months ended May 2, 2020, Adjusted EBIT, exclusive of management transition costs, decreased $616.6 million to a loss of $499.2
million. This decrease was primarily driven by the temporary closure of all our stores in March and April 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Refer to
the section below entitled “Results of Operations” for further explanation.
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The following table shows our reconciliation of net (loss) income to Adjusted EBIT for the three months ended May 2, 2020 compared with the
three months ended May 4, 2019:
  (unaudited)  
  (in thousands)  

  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  

  2020   2019  
Reconciliation of net (loss) income to Adjusted EBIT:         

Net (loss) income  $ (333,728)  $ 77,765 
Interest expense   14,693   13,371 
Interest income   (716)   (205)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (a)   202   — 
Costs related to debt amendments (b)   4,352   (382)
Net favorable lease costs (c)   6,443   10,701 
Impairment charges   1,924   — 
Litigation accruals (d)   10,400   — 
Income tax (benefit) expense   (205,359)   16,195 
Adjusted EBIT   (501,789)   117,445 
Management transition costs (e)   2,599   — 
Adjusted EBIT, exclusive of management transition costs  $ (499,190)  $ 117,445

 

 

 (a) Amounts relate to the refinancing of the Term Loan Facility.
 (b) Represents certain costs incurred as a result of the issuance of the Secured Notes and the Convertible Notes, as well as the execution of refinancing

opportunities.
 (c) Net favorable lease cost represents the non-cash expense associated with favorable and unfavorable leases that were recorded as a result of the

Merger Transaction. These expenses are recorded in the line item “Selling, general and administrative expenses” in our Condensed Consolidated
Statements of (Loss) Income.

 (d) Represents amounts charged for certain litigation matters.
 (e) Represents costs incurred as a result of hiring a new Chief Executive Officer, primarily related to sign-on and duplicative compensation costs.

Comparable Store Sales. Comparable store sales measure performance of a store during the current reporting period against the performance of the
same store in the corresponding period of the previous year. The method of calculating comparable store sales varies across the retail industry. As a result,
our definition of comparable store sales may differ from other retailers. This metric has also historically been used for purposes of determining 50% of the
awards made under our corporate annual incentive plan.

We define comparable store sales as merchandise sales of those stores, commencing on the first day of the fiscal month one year after the end of
their grand opening activities, which normally conclude within the first two months of operations. If a store is closed for seven or more days during a
month, our policy is to remove that store from our calculation of comparable stores sales for any such month, as well as during the month(s) of their grand
re-opening activities.

Comparable store sales increased 3% in February of Fiscal 2020. All stores were non-comparable during March and April of Fiscal 2020 due to the
temporary closures associated with the COVID-19 pandemic. Comparable store sales were flat for the three months ended May 4, 2019.

Various factors affect comparable store sales, including, but not limited to, weather conditions, current economic conditions, the timing of our
releases of new merchandise and promotional events, the general retail sales environment, consumer preferences and buying trends, changes in sales mix
among distribution channels, competition, and the success of marketing programs.

Gross Margin. Gross margin is the difference between net sales and the cost of sales. Our cost of sales and gross margin may not be comparable to
those of other entities, since some entities may include all of the costs related to their buying and distribution functions, certain store-related costs and other
costs, in cost of sales. We include certain of these costs in the line items “Selling, general and administrative expenses” and “Depreciation and
amortization” in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income. We include in our “Cost of sales” line item all costs of merchandise (net of
purchase discounts and certain vendor allowances), inbound freight, distribution center outbound freight and certain merchandise acquisition costs,
primarily commissions and import fees. Gross margin as a percentage of net sales decreased to 2.0% during the three month period ended May 2, 2020,
compared with 41.0% during the three month period ended May 4, 2019, driven primarily by a $271.9 million charge against aged inventory due to our
extended store closures. Product sourcing costs, which are included in selling, general and administrative
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expenses, were $75.7 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020, compared with $78.6 million during the three month period ended May 4,
2019.

Inventory. Inventory at May 2, 2020 decreased to $625.9 million compared with $895.8 million at May 4, 2019. The decrease was attributable
primarily to the $271.9 million inventory charge during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 due to aged inventory, as well as aggressive actions to
reduce inventory receipts during this period of extended store closures. These charges are included in “Cost of sales” on our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of (Loss) Income. Pack and hold inventory was 22% of total inventory as of May 2, 2020, compared with 28% as of May 4, 2019. We ceased
most buying activity, including pack and hold, during the period that stores were closed. Once operations return to normal, we intend to continue to build
up our pack and hold merchandise. Inventory at February 1, 2020 was $777.2 million.

In order to better serve our customers and maximize sales, we continue to refine our merchandising mix and inventory levels within our stores. By
appropriately managing our inventories, we believe we will be better able to deliver a continual flow of fresh merchandise to our customers. Once
operations begin to normalize, we will continue to move toward more productive inventories by increasing the amount of current inventory as a percent of
total inventory.

Store Payroll. The method of calculating store payroll varies across the retail industry. As a result, our store payroll may differ from other
retailers. We define store payroll as regular and overtime payroll for all store personnel as well as regional and territory personnel, exclusive of payroll
charges related to corporate and warehouse employees.

As a result of the COVID-19 outbreak, we temporarily furloughed most store associates in March 2020, while providing two weeks of financial
support to impacted associates. We also continued to provide benefits to furloughed associates, including paying 100% of their current medical benefit
premiums. As a result of these actions, store payroll costs decreased to $105.2 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020, compared with
$141.0 million during the three month period ended May 4, 2019.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth certain items in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income as a percentage of net sales for the three
months ended May 2, 2020 and the three months ended May 4, 2019.

  Percentage of Net Sales  
  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  
  2020   2019  

Net sales   100.0%   100.0%
Other revenue   0.4   0.3 

Total revenue   100.4   100.3 
Cost of sales   98.0   59.0 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   60.8   31.8 
Costs related to debt amendments   0.6   (0.0)
Depreciation and amortization   6.8   3.1 
Impairment charges - long-lived assets   0.2   — 
Other income - net   (0.3)   (0.1)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   0.0   — 
Interest expense   1.8   0.8 

Total costs and expenses   167.9   94.6 
(Loss) income before income tax (benefit) expense   (67.5)   5.7 
Income tax (benefit) expense   (25.7)   1.0 
Net (loss) income   (41.8)%  4.7%

Three Month Period Ended May 2, 2020 Compared With the Three Month Period Ended May 4, 2019

Net sales

Net sales decreased approximately $830.6 million, or 51.0%, to $798.0 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020, driven primarily
by the temporary closure of all our stores by March 22, 2020. Comparable store sales for February of Fiscal 2020 increased 3% prior to the store closures.
All stores were non-comparable for March and April of Fiscal 2020.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales as a percentage of net sales increased to 98.0% during the three month period ended May 2, 2020, compared to 59.0% during the three
month period ended May 4, 2019, driven primarily by a $271.9 million charge against aged inventory due to
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the extended store closures. On a dollar basis, cost of sales decreased $179.1 million, or 18.6%, primarily driven by our overall decrease in sales. Product
sourcing costs, which are included in selling, general and administrative expenses, were $75.7 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020,
compared with $78.6 million during the three month period ended May 4, 2019.

Selling, general and administrative expenses

The following table details selling, general and administrative expenses for the three month period ended May 2, 2020 compared with the three
month period ended May 4, 2019.

  (in millions)  
  Three Months Ended  

  May 2, 2020   

Percentage
of

Net Sales   May 4, 2019   

Percentage
of

Net Sales   $ Variance   % Change  
Store related costs  $ 306.5   38.4%  $ 341.0   20.9%  $ (34.5)   (10.1)%
Product sourcing costs   75.7   9.5   78.6   4.8   (2.9)   (3.7)
Corporate costs   76.7   9.6   50.6   3.1   26.1   51.6 
Marketing and strategy costs   7.5   0.9   18.7   1.2   (11.2)   (59.9)
Favorable lease cost   6.4   0.8   10.5   0.7   (4.1)   (39.0)
Other selling, general and administrative
expenses   12.3   1.6   18.0   1.1   (5.7)   (31.7)
Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 485.1   60.8%  $ 517.4   31.8%  $ (32.3)   (6.2)%

 
The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales was primarily driven by the temporary closure of all stores

by March 22, 2020. We took significant steps to reduce selling, general and administrative expenses during this period. Among other things, we worked
with landlords to modify payment terms for certain leases, furloughed most store and distribution center associates, as well as some corporate associates,
temporarily eliminated the salary of the CEO and cash compensation for our Board of Directors, and temporarily reduced the salaries for our executive
leadership team by 50%, with smaller salary reductions for all employees through a certain level. As a result of these actions, our selling, general and
administrative expenses decreased from last year on a dollar basis. These decreases were partially offset by increases in stock compensation expense and
litigation accruals, as well as COVID-19 related expenses.

Costs related to debt amendments

During the first quarter of Fiscal 2020, we incurred legal fees related to the issuance of our Secured Notes of $3.2 million, as well as legal and
placement fees of $1.1 million related to the refinancing our Term Loan Facility. During the first quarter of Fiscal 2019, we reversed $0.4 million of
previously estimated debt amendment costs associated with the 2018 refinancing of our Term Loan Facility.

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense related to the depreciation of fixed assets amounted to $54.3 million during the three month period ended
May 2, 2020 compared with $50.6 million during the three month period ended May 4, 2019. The increase in depreciation and amortization expense was
primarily driven by capital expenditures related to our new and non-comparable stores.

Interest expense

Interest expense increased $1.3 million to $14.7 million. The increase was primarily driven by the $400 million draw on our ABL Line of Credit in
March 2020, as well as the issuance of our $805 million Convertible Notes and our $300 million Secured Notes. This increase was partially offset by the
refinancing of our Term Loan Facility in February 2020, which reduced the applicable interest rate margins on our Term Loan Facility from 2.00% to
1.75%, as well as a decrease in average LIBOR.
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The average interest rates and average balances related to our variable rate debt for the three month period ended May 2, 2020 compared with prior
year, are summarized in the table below:

  Three Months Ended  
  May 2,   May 4,  
  2020   2019  

Average interest rate – ABL Line of Credit  2.2%   3.8%  
Average interest rate – Term Loan Facility  3.0%   4.5%  
Average balance – ABL Line of Credit (in millions)  $ 206.6   $ 147.4  
Average balance – Term Loan Facility (in millions) (a)  $ 961.4   $ 961.4

 

 
 (a) Excludes original issue discount

Income tax expense

Income tax benefit was $205.4 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 compared with income tax expense of $16.2 million during
the three month period ended May 4, 2019. The effective tax rate for the three month period ended May 2, 2020 was 38.1% compared with 17.2% during
the three month period ended May 4, 2019. The income tax benefit in the current year is a result of the pre-tax loss, and the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and
Economic Security (CARES) Act, which was signed into law on March 27th, 2020. Among other things, the CARES Act allows for a 5 year Net Operating
Loss carry-back. The increase in the income tax rate is a function of current year losses facilitating a refund receivable upon amending previously filed
returns at a 35% tax rate.

Net (loss) income

We recorded a net loss of $333.7 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 compared with net income of $77.8 million for the three
month period ended May 4, 2019. This decrease was primarily driven by the temporary closure of all our stores in March and April 2020 due to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our ability to satisfy interest payment and future principal payment obligations on our outstanding debt will depend largely on our future
performance which, in turn, is subject to prevailing economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors beyond our control. If we do not have
sufficient cash flow to service interest payment and future principal payment obligations on our outstanding indebtedness and if we cannot borrow or obtain
equity financing to satisfy those obligations, our business and results of operations will be materially adversely affected. We cannot be assured that any
replacement borrowing or equity financing could be successfully completed on terms similar to our current financing agreements, or at all.

As a result of the temporary store closures and the uncertainty regarding the duration of the COVID-19 impact on store traffic, the Company took a
more conservative approach to managing its cash flow during the first quarter of Fiscal 2020. These measures included carefully managing operating
expenses, working capital and capital expenditures during the period, as well as suspending the Company’s share repurchase program.

We initiated several debt transactions in order to facilitate increased financial flexibility during this period. During March 2020, we borrowed $400
million on our existing ABL Line of Credit. On April 16, 2020, we issued $805 million of our Convertible Notes, and through BCFWC, issued $300
million of Secured Notes. The proceeds of the Convertible Notes and Secured Notes will be used for general corporate purposes.

We believe that cash generated from operations upon re-opening of our stores, along with our existing cash and our ABL Line of Credit, will be
sufficient to fund our expected cash flow requirements and planned capital expenditures for at least the next twelve months as well as the foreseeable
future. However, there can be no assurance that we would be able to offset declines in our comparable store sales with savings initiatives in the event that
the economy declines, or we are again required to cease or significantly limit our operations as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Cash Flow for the Three Month Period Ended May 2, 2020 Compared With the Three Month Period Ended May 4, 2019

We generated $1,085.4 million of cash flow during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 compared with a use of $7.2 million during the three
month period ended May 4, 2019.

Net cash used in operating activities amounted to $271.7 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020, compared with proceeds of
$54.2 million during the three month period ended May 4, 2019. The decrease in our operating cash flows was primarily driven by the temporary closure of
all stores due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
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Net cash used in investing activities was $62.6 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 compared with a use of $83.9 million
during the three month period ended May 4, 2019. This change was primarily the result of a decrease in capital expenditures. Many of our new store, store
remodel and other store expenditure projects were moved to future periods as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Net cash provided by financing activities was $1,419.7 million during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 compared with $22.4 million
during the three month period ended May 4, 2019. This change was primarily driven by our cash flow management efforts as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic, which included drawing $400 million on our ABL Line of Credit, issuing $805 million of our Convertible Notes, and through BCFWC, issuing
$300 million on our Secured Notes, and suspending our share repurchase program.

Changes in working capital also impact our cash flows. Working capital equals current assets (exclusive of restricted cash) minus current
liabilities. We had working capital at May 2, 2020 of $867.9 million compared with a working capital deficit of $114.0 million at May 4, 2019. The
increase in working capital was primarily due to our increased cash balance, as a result of issuing the Convertible Notes and the Secured Notes and the
$400 million draw on our ABL Line of Credit. These increases were partially offset by a decrease in merchandise inventories, as a result of markdowns
taken on inventory purchased prior to the COVID-19 pandemic. We had a working capital deficit at February 1, 2020 of $51.1 million.

Capital Expenditures

For the three month period ended May 2, 2020, cash spend for capital expenditures, net of $5.8 million of landlord allowances, amounted to $56.7
million. As a result of our temporary store closures and the uncertainty regarding the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on store traffic, many of our
capital expenditure projects have been moved to future periods. We now estimate that we will spend approximately $260 million, net of approximately $40
million of landlord allowances, in capital expenditures during Fiscal 2020, including approximately $105 million, net of the previously mentioned landlord
allowances, for store expenditures (new stores, remodels and other store expenditures). In addition, we estimate that we will spend approximately $70
million to support our supply chain initiatives, with the remaining capital used to support our information technology and other business initiatives.

Share Repurchase Program

On August 14, 2019, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $400 million of common stock, which is authorized to be executed
through August 2021. This repurchase program is funded using our available cash and borrowings on our ABL Line of Credit.

During the three month period ended May 2, 2020, we repurchased 243,573 shares of our common stock for $50.2 million under the share
repurchase program. As part of the Company’s cash management efforts during the COVID-19 pandemic, we suspended our share repurchase program in
March 2020. As of May 2, 2020, we had $348.4 million remaining under our share repurchase authorization.

We are authorized to repurchase, from time to time, shares of our outstanding common stock on the open market or in privately negotiated
transactions under our repurchase program. The timing and amount of stock repurchases will depend on a variety of factors, including the market
conditions as well as corporate and regulatory considerations. Our share repurchase program may be suspended, modified or discontinued at any time, and
we have no obligation to repurchase any amount of our common stock under the program.

Dividends

We currently do, and intend to continue to, retain all available funds and any future earnings to fund all of the Company's capital expenditures,
business initiatives, and to support any potential opportunistic capital structure initiatives. Therefore, at this time, we do not anticipate paying cash
dividends in the near term. Our ability to pay dividends on our common stock will be limited by restrictions on the ability of our subsidiaries to pay
dividends or make distributions under the terms of current and any future agreements governing our indebtedness. Any future determination to pay
dividends will be at the discretion of our Board of Directors, subject to compliance with covenants in our current and future agreements governing our
indebtedness, and will depend upon our results of operations, financial condition, capital requirements and other factors that our Board of Directors deems
relevant.

In addition, since we are a holding company, substantially all of the assets shown on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets are held by our
subsidiaries. Accordingly, our earnings, cash flow and ability to pay dividends are largely dependent upon the earnings and cash flows of our subsidiaries
and the distribution or other payment of such earnings to us in the form of dividends.
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Operational Growth

During the three month period ended May 2, 2020, we opened 22 new stores, inclusive of 10 relocations, and closed three stores, exclusive of the
aforementioned relocations, bringing our store count as of May 2, 2020 to 736 stores. Many of our store opening and relocation projects have been moved
to future periods as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. We will continue to pursue our growth plans and invest in capital projects that meet our financial
requirements once normal store operations resume, and we have more clarity on the extent of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. During Fiscal 2020,
we plan to open 38 net new stores, which includes approximately 64 gross new stores, along with approximately 26 store relocations and closings.

We continue to explore expansion opportunities both within our current market areas and in other regions. We believe that our ability to find
satisfactory locations for our stores is essential for the continued growth of our business. The opening of stores generally is contingent upon a number of
factors including, but not limited to, the availability of desirable locations with suitable structures and the negotiation of acceptable lease terms. There can
be no assurance, however, that we will be able to find suitable locations for new stores or that even if such locations are found and acceptable lease terms
are obtained, we will be able to open the number of new stores presently planned. Assuming that appropriate locations are identified, we believe that we
will be able to execute our growth strategy without significantly impacting our current stores.

Debt and Hedging

As of May 2, 2020, our obligations, inclusive of original issue discount, include $957.8 million under our Term Loan Facility, $625.7 million of
Convertible Notes, $300.0 million of Secured Notes and $400.0 million of outstanding borrowings on our ABL Line of Credit. Our debt obligations also
include $49.5 million of finance lease obligations as of May 2, 2020.

Term Loan Facility

On February 26, 2020, we completed a repricing of our Term Loan Facility, which among other things, reduced the interest rate margins applicable
to our Term Loan Facility from 1.00% to 0.75%, in the case of prime rate loans, and from 2.00% to 1.75%, in the case of LIBOR loans, with the LIBOR
floor remaining at 0.00%.

At May 2, 2020, our borrowing rate related to the Term Loan Facility was 2.6%.

ABL Line of Credit

On March 17, 2020, we borrowed $400 million under the ABL Line of Credit as a precautionary measure in order to increase our cash position and
facilitate financial flexibility in light of the uncertainty resulting from COVID-19.

At May 2, 2020, we had $150.9 million available under the ABL Line of Credit. The maximum borrowings under the ABL Line of Credit during the
three month period ended May 2, 2020 amounted to $400.0 million. Average borrowings during the three month period ended May 2, 2020 amounted to
$206.6 million at an average interest rate of 2.2%.

Convertible Notes

On April 16, 2020, we issued $805 million of Convertible Notes. An aggregate of up to 3,656,149 shares of common stock may be issued upon
conversion of the Convertible Notes, which number is subject to adjustment up to an aggregate of 4,844,410 shares following certain corporate events that
occur prior to the maturity date or if we issue a notice of redemption, and which is also subject to certain anti-dilution adjustments.

The Convertible Notes are general unsecured obligations of the Company. The Convertible Notes will bear interest at a rate of 2.25% per year,
payable semi-annually in cash, in arrears on April 15 and October 15 of each year, beginning on October 15, 2020. The Convertible Notes will mature on
April 15, 2025, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased.

Prior to the close of business on the business day immediately preceding January 15, 2025, the Convertible Notes will be convertible at the option of
the holders only upon the occurrence of certain events and during certain periods. Thereafter, the Convertible Notes will be convertible at the option of the
holders at any time until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the maturity date. The Convertible Notes have an
initial conversion rate of 4.5418 shares per $1,000 principal amount of Convertible Notes (equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately
$220.18 per share of our common stock), subject to adjustment if certain events occur. The initial conversion price represents a conversion premium of
approximately 32.50% over $166.17 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on April 13, 2020 (the pricing date of the offering) on the
New York Stock Exchange. Upon conversion, we will pay or deliver, as the case may be, cash, shares of our common stock or a combination of cash and
shares of our common stock, at our election. We will not be able to redeem the Convertible Notes prior to April 15, 2023. On or after April 15, 2023, we
will be able to redeem for cash all or any portion of the
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Convertible Notes, at our option, if the last reported sale price of our common stock is equal to or greater than 130% of the conversion price for a specified
period of time, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal aggregate amount of the Convertible Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid
interest, if any, to, but excluding, the redemption date.

Holders of the Convertible Notes may require us to repurchase their Convertible Notes upon the occurrence of certain events that constitute a
fundamental change under the indenture governing the Convertible Notes at a purchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued
and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the date of repurchase. In connection with certain corporate events or if we issue a notice of redemption, it will, under
certain circumstances, increase the conversion rate for holders who elect to convert their Convertible Notes in connection with such corporate event or
during the relevant redemption period for such Convertible Notes.

The Convertible Notes contain a cash conversion feature, and as a result, we have separated it into liability and equity components. We valued the
liability component based on our borrowing rate for a similar debt instrument that does not contain a conversion feature. The equity component, which is
recognized as a debt discount, was valued as the difference between the face value of the Convertible Notes and the fair value of the liability component.

Secured Notes

On April 16, 2020, our indirect subsidiary, BCFWC, issued $300 million of Senior Secured Notes. The Secured Notes are senior, secured
obligations of BCFWC, and interest is payable semiannually in cash at a rate of 6.25% per annum on each of April 15 and October 15, beginning on
October 15, 2020. The Secured Notes are guaranteed on a senior secured basis by Burlington Coat Factory Holdings, LLC, Burlington Coat Factory
Investments Holdings, Inc. and BCFWC’s subsidiaries that guarantee the loans under the Term Loan Facility and ABL Line of Credit. The Secured Notes
will mature on April 15, 2025 unless earlier redeemed or repurchased.

Hedging

On December 17, 2018, the Company entered into an interest rate swap contract, which was designated as a cash flow hedge. This interest rate
swap, which hedges $450 million of our Term Loan Facility, became effective May 31, 2019 and matures December 29, 2023.

Certain Information Concerning Contractual Obligations

The Company had $455.2 million of purchase commitments related to goods that were not received as of May 2, 2020. Except as disclosed above
with respect to the issuance of the Convertible Notes and Secured Notes, there were no other significant changes regarding our obligations to make future
payments under current contracts from those included in our Fiscal 2019 10-K.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. We believe there are several accounting policies
that are critical to understanding our historical and future performance as these policies affect the reported amounts of revenues and other significant areas
that involve management’s judgments and estimates. The preparation of our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect (i) the reported amounts of assets and liabilities; (ii) the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements; and (iii) the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis,
management evaluates its estimates and judgments, including those related to revenue recognition, inventories, long-lived assets, intangible assets,
goodwill, insurance reserves and income taxes. Historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances
form the basis for making estimates and judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.
Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. As of May 2, 2020, the end of our first quarter, the impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic continues to unfold. As a result, many of our estimates and judgments carry a higher degree of variability and volatility. As events
continue to evolve and additional information becomes available, our estimates may change materially in future periods. A critical accounting estimate
meets two criteria: (1) it requires assumptions about highly uncertain matters and (2) there would be a material effect on the consolidated financial
statements from either using a different, although reasonable, amount within the range of the estimate in the current period or from reasonably likely
period-to-period changes in the estimate.

Our critical accounting policies and estimates are consistent with those disclosed in Note 1, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” to the
audited Consolidated Financial Statements, included in Part II, Item 8 of the Fiscal 2019 10-K.
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Safe Harbor Statement

This report contains forward-looking statements that are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts and projections about us, the industry in
which we operate and other matters, as well as management’s beliefs and assumptions and other statements regarding matters that are not historical
facts. For example, when we use words such as “projects,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” “should,”
“would,” “could,” “will,” “opportunity,” “potential” or “may,” variations of such words or other words that convey uncertainty of future events or
outcomes, we are making forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (Securities Act) and
Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (Exchange Act). Our forward-looking statements are subject to risks and
uncertainties. Such statements may include, but are not limited to, future impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, proposed store openings and closings,
proposed capital expenditures, projected financing requirements, proposed developmental projects, projected sales and earnings, our ability to maintain
selling margins, and the effect of the adoption of recent accounting pronouncements on our consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash
flows. Actual events or results may differ materially from the results anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of a variety of factors.
While it is impossible to identify all such factors, factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those estimated by us include: general
economic conditions; pandemics, including the duration of the COVID-19 pandemic and actions taken to slow its spread and the related impact on
consumer confidence and spending; our ability to successfully implement one or more of our strategic initiatives and growth plans; the availability of
desirable store locations on suitable terms; changing consumer preferences and demand; industry trends, including changes in buying, inventory and other
business practices; competitive factors, including pricing and promotional activities of major competitors and an increase in competition within the markets
in which we compete; the availability, selection and purchasing of attractive merchandise on favorable terms; import risks, including tax and trade policies,
tariffs and government regulations; weather patterns, including, among other things, changes in year-over-year temperatures; our future profitability; our
ability to control costs and expenses; unforeseen cyber-related problems or attacks; any unforeseen material loss or casualty; the effect of inflation;
regulatory and tax changes; our relationships with employees; the impact of current and future laws and the interpretation of such laws; terrorist attacks,
particularly attacks on or within markets in which we operate; natural and man-made disasters, including fire, snow and ice storms, flood, hail, hurricanes
and earthquakes; our substantial level of indebtedness and related debt-service obligations; restrictions imposed by covenants in our debt agreements;
availability of adequate financing; our dependence on vendors for our merchandise; domestic events affecting the delivery of merchandise to our stores;
existence of adverse litigation; and other risks discussed from time to time in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).

Many of these factors, including the ultimate impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, are beyond our ability to predict or control. In addition, as a result
of these and other factors, our past financial performance should not be relied on as an indication of future performance. The cautionary statements referred
to in this section also should be considered in connection with any subsequent written or oral forward-looking statements that may be issued by us or
persons acting on our behalf. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law. In light of these risks and uncertainties, the forward-looking events and circumstances
discussed in this report might not occur. Furthermore, we cannot guarantee future results, events, levels of activity, performance or achievements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Refer to Note 1, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in Part I, Item 1 for a
discussion of recent accounting pronouncements and their impact in our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market
Risk

There were no material changes to our quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk from those included in our Fiscal 2019 10-K.

 
37



Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Our management team, under the supervision and with the participation of our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer,
evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated
under the Exchange Act, as of the last day of the fiscal period covered by this report, May 2, 2020. The term disclosure controls and procedures means our
controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the
Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and
procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file
or submit under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to management, including our principal executive and principal financial officer, or
persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based on this evaluation, our principal
executive officer and our principal financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of May 2, 2020.

During the quarter ended May 2, 2020, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that have materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
 
PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

Like many retailers, the Company has been named in potential class or collective actions on behalf of groups alleging violations of federal and state
wage and hour and other labor statutes, and alleged violation of state consumer and/or privacy protection and other statutes. In the normal course of
business, we are also party to representative claims under the California Private Attorneys’ General Act and various other lawsuits and regulatory
proceedings including, among others, commercial, product, product safety, employee, customer, intellectual property and other claims. Actions against us
are in various procedural stages. Many of these proceedings raise factual and legal issues and are subject to uncertainties. Refer to Note 12 to our
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, “Commitments and Contingencies,” for further detail.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

The Company’s risk factor disclosure in Part I, Item 1A of its Fiscal 2019 10-K is hereby supplemented as follows:

The current outbreak of the novel coronavirus, or COVID-19, pandemic has significantly adversely impacted and disrupted, and is expected to continue
to adversely impact and cause disruption to, our business, financial performance and condition, operating results, liquidity and cash flows. Further, the
spread of the COVID-19 pandemic has caused severe disruptions in the U.S. and global economy and financial markets and could potentially create
widespread business continuity issues of an as yet unknown magnitude and duration. Any future outbreak of any other highly infectious or contagious
disease could have a similar impact.

In late 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) was reported to have surfaced in Wuhan, China. COVID-19 has since spread globally,
including to every state in the United States. On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a pandemic, and on March 13, 2020,
the United States declared a national emergency with respect to COVID-19.

Governmental authorities nationally and in affected regions are taking increasingly dramatic actions and mandating various restrictions in an effort
to slow the spread of the virus, including travel restrictions, restrictions on public gatherings, “shelter at home” orders and advisories and quarantining of
people who may have been exposed to the virus. The outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic has severely impacted global economic activity and caused
significant volatility and negative pressure in financial markets. Many experts predict that the outbreak will trigger a period of material global economic
slowdown or a global recession.

The outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic has disrupted our business and has had a significant adverse effect on our business, financial performance
and condition, operating results, liquidity and cash flows, and will continue to adversely impact and cause disruption to our business, financial performance
and condition, operating results, liquidity and cash flows. Factors that would negatively impact our ability to successfully operate during the current
outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic or another pandemic include:

 • our ability to reopen stores in a timely manner, and our ability to attract customers to our stores when we are able to reopen;
 • our ability to retain, and not furlough, corporate associates, to assist in the re-openings of our stores;
 • our ability to reinstate our furloughed store and distribution center associates;
 • our ability to enter into rent deferral arrangements with our landlords;
 • supply chain delays due to closed factories, reduced workforces, scarcity of raw materials and scrutiny or embargoing of goods produced

in infected areas;
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 • our ability to move existing inventory, including potentially having to sell existing inventory at a discount or write-down the value of
inventory, and the costs and expenses of updating and replacing inventory;

 • delays in, or our ability to complete, planned store openings on the expected terms or timing, or at all;
 • fluctuations in regional and local economies, including the impact on regional and local retail markets and consumer confidence and

spending;
 • our ability to attract customers to our stores when, or if, they reopen, given the risks, or perceived risks, of gathering in public places;
 • our ability to delay merchandise and other payments to vendors;
 • our ability to pay associate compensation, including incentive compensation payments, in a timely manner, or at all;
 • our ability to continue to incentivize and retain associates, as well as our ability to preserve liquidity to be able to take advantage of

market conditions when, or if, our stores reopen; and
 • difficulty accessing debt and equity capital on attractive terms, or at all, and a severe disruption and instability in the global financial

markets or deteriorations in credit and financing conditions may affect our access to capital necessary to fund business operations or
address maturing liabilities.

The extent of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business, consolidated results of operations, consolidated financial position and
consolidated cash flows, including any potential impairment or other fair value adjustments, will depend largely on future developments, including the
duration and spread of the outbreak within the U.S., the related impact on consumer confidence and spending and when, or if, we will be able to resume
normal operations, all of which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted. Additionally, we may need to cease or significantly limit our operations again
if subsequent outbreaks occur, either more broadly or within our stores. Nevertheless, COVID-19 presents significant uncertainty and risk with respect to
our business, financial performance and condition, operating results, liquidity and cash flows. To the extent the COVID-19 pandemic adversely affects our
business and financial results, it may also have the effect of heightening many of the other risks described in Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in our Fiscal
2019 10-K and discussed from time to time in our filings with the SEC, including, among others, those relating to our high level of indebtedness, our need
to generate sufficient cash flows to service our indebtedness and our ability to comply with the covenants contained in the agreements that govern our
indebtedness.

There have been no other material changes in our risk factors from those disclosed in Part I, Item 1A of our Fiscal 2019 10-K.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

         There were no unregistered sales of equity securities during the three fiscal months ended May 2, 2020 other than as reported in our Current Report
on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 16, 2020 in connection with our offering of convertible senior notes.  The convertible senior notes were issued in
a private placement in reliance on Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers

The following table provides information regarding our purchases of common stock during the three fiscal months ended May 2, 2020:

Month  

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased(1)   

Average Price
Paid Per

Share   

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased as
Part of Publicly

Announced
Plans or

Programs(2)   

Approximate
Dollar Value

of Shares
That May Yet
Be Purchased

Under the
Plans or

Programs
(in thousands)  

February 2, 2020 through February 29, 2020   64,020  $ 235.31   63,607  $ 383,579 
March 1, 2020 through April 4, 2020   180,591  $ 195.40   179,966  $ 348,387 
April 5, 2020 through May 2, 2020   40,325  $ 178.28   —  $ 348,387 
Total   284,936       243,573    
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(1) The number of shares purchased between February 2, 2020 and February 29, 2020, between March 1, 2020 and April 4, 2020 and between April 5,

2020 and May 2, 2020 include 413 shares, 625 shares and 40,325 shares, respectively, which were withheld for tax payments due upon the vesting
of employee restricted stock or restricted stock unit awards, and do not reduce the dollar value that may yet be purchased under our publicly
announced share repurchase programs.

(2) On August 14, 2019, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $400 million of common stock, which is authorized to be executed
through August 2021. As part of the Company’s cash management efforts during the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company suspended its share
repurchase program in March 2020. For a further discussion of our share repurchase program, see “Part I, Item 2. Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Share Repurchase Program.”

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information.

None. 
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Item 6. Exhibits.

Exhibit
Number Exhibit Description

Incorporated by Reference
Form Filing Date

4.1 Indenture (including the form of Convertible Note), dated as of April 16, 2020, between
Burlington Stores, Inc. and Wilmington Trust, National Association.

Current Report on
Form 8-K

April 16,
2020

4.2 Indenture (including the form of Secured Note), dated as of April 16, 2020, among
Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation, the Guarantors party thereto and
Wilmington Trust, National Association.

Current Report on
Form 8-K

April 16,
2020

10.1 Security Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2020, among Burlington Coat Factory
Warehouse Corporation, the Grantors party thereto and Wilmington Trust, National
Association, in its capacity as collateral agent under the Indenture.

Current Report on
Form 8-K

April 16,
2020

10.2 Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2020, among Burlington
Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation, the Grantors party thereto and Wilmington Trust,
National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent under the Indenture.

Current Report on
Form 8-K

April 16,
2020

10.3 Pledge Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2020, among Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse
Corporation, the Grantors party thereto and Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its
capacity as collateral agent under the Indenture.

Current Report on
Form 8-K

April 16,
2020

10.4 Amended and Restated ABL Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2020, among
Bank of America, N.A., in its capacities as administrative agent and collateral agent under
the ABL Facility, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacities as administrative agent
and collateral agent under the Term Loan Facility, and Wilmington Trust, National
Association, in its capacities as collateral agent and trustee under the Indenture, and the
accompanying Acknowledgment executed and delivered by Burlington Coat Factory
Warehouse Corporation and each Guarantor.

Current Report on
Form 8-K

April 16,
2020

10.5 Pari Passu Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2020, among Burlington Coat
Factory Warehouse Corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank,
N.A., as collateral agent under the Term Loan Facility, and Wilmington Trust, National
Association, in its capacity as collateral agent under the Indenture.

Current Report on
Form 8-K

April 16,
2020

10.6† Consent and Technical Modification Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2020, by and
between Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation and Bank of America, N.A.

  

31.1† Certification of Principal Executive Officer required by Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  

31.2† Certification of Principal Financial Officer required by Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  

32.1† Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  

32.2† Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  

101.INS† Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in Interactive
Data File, because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

  

101.SCH† Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document   
101.CAL† Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document   
101.DEF† Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document   
101.LAB† Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document   
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http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1579298/000119312520109457/d883886dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1579298/000119312520109457/d883886dex42.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1579298/000119312520109457/d883886dex101.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1579298/000119312520109457/d883886dex102.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1579298/000119312520109457/d883886dex103.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1579298/000119312520109457/d883886dex104.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1579298/000119312520109457/d883886dex105.htm


101.PRE† Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document   
104† Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)   
    

 

† Filed or furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
BURLINGTON STORES, INC.
 

/s/ Michael O’Sullivan
Michael O’Sullivan

Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

 
/s/ John Crimmins

John Crimmins
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
 
Date: May 29, 2020
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Exhibit 10.6
 

CONSENT AND TECHNICAL MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
 

April 7, 2020
 

The undersigned are parties to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of September 2,
2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”) by and among Burlington Coat
Factory Warehouse Corporation, a Florida corporation (the “Lead Borrower”), the other Borrowers party thereto, the Facility
Guarantors party thereto, the Lenders party thereto, and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent.
Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

The Lead Borrower has requested that Administrative Agent consent to modify the definition of Qualifying Senior
Secured Debt to add the double-underlined text (indicated textually in the same manner as the following example: double-underlined
text) as set forth below:

““Qualifying Senior Secured Debt” means any Indebtedness of any Loan Party (i) secured by a Lien which is pari passu
to the Lien of the Term Loan Collateral Agent on the Collateral and which is junior and subordinate to the Lien of the
Collateral Agent with respect to the ABL Priority Collateral, (ii) no part of the principal of which is required to be paid
(whether by way of mandatory sinking fund, mandatory redemption, mandatory prepayment or otherwise) prior to the
date that is six months after the Maturity Date (it being understood that any required (x) offer to purchase or (y)
prepayment obligation in respect of such Indebtedness as a result of a change of control, similar event, or asset sale shall
not violate the foregoing restriction), and (iii) which is subject to the terms of a Qualifying Pari Passu Intercreditor
Agreement.”.

Administrative Agent hereby consents to the foregoing modifications in accordance with Section 9.02(d)(y)(ii) of the
Credit Agreement.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be duly executed by their
respective authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY WAREHOUSE
CORPORATION,
as lead borrower
 
 
By:/s/ David Glick

Name: David Glick
Title: Senior Vice President of
Investor Relations and Treasurer

 
 
Bank of America, N.A.,
as Administrative Agent
 
 
By:/s/ Roger Malouf

Name: Roger Malouf
Title: Senior Vice President

 



 

Exhibit 31.1

I, Michael O’Sullivan, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Burlington Stores, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.
 
Date: May 29, 2020
 
/s/ Michael O’Sullivan
Michael O’Sullivan
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)
 

 



 

Exhibit 31.2

I, John Crimmins, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Burlington Stores, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.
 
Date: May 29, 2020
 
/s/ John Crimmins
John Crimmins
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
 

 



Exhibit 32.1
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Burlington Stores, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended May 2, 2020, as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Michael O’Sullivan, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial position and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: May 29, 2020
 
/s/ Michael O’Sullivan
Michael O’Sullivan
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)
 



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Burlington Stores, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended May 2, 2020, as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, John Crimmins, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial position and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: May 29, 2020
 
/s/ John Crimmins
John Crimmins
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
 


